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State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care I+acility
CSP-1 Rev.9/2002

General Information
Name of Facility (as licensed) License No. Repa~t for Year Ende Page of
Brool<view Cor oration d/b/a West Elartford Health & 1057 9/30/2019 1 37

Administrator's/Owner's Certification

M[SREPRESENTATION OR FALSIFICATION OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
COST REPORT MAY B~ PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISIONMENT UNDER STATE OR
FEDERAL LAW.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statement and that I have examined the accompanying
Cost Repoirt and supporting schedules prepared for Broolcview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health &

Rehabilitation Center [facility name], for the cost report period beginning Octobee 1, 2018 and ending

September 30, 2019, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is a true, correct, and complete

statement prepared from the books and records of the providers) in accordance with applicable

instructions.

I hereby certify that 1 have directed the preparation of the attached General Information and Questionnaires,
Schedule of Resident Statistics, Statements of Reported Expenditimes, Statements of Revenues and the related
Balance Sheet of this Facility in accordance with the Reporting Requirements of the State of Connecticut for the
year ended as specified above.

I have read this Report and hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of

my I<nowledge under the penalty of perjury. I also certify that all salary and non-salary expenses

presented in this Report as a basis for secw•ing reimbursement for Title XIX and/or other State assisted

residents were incurred to provide resident care in this Facility. All supporting records for the expenses

recorded have been retained as required by Connecticut law and will be made available to auditors upon

request.

{a} Subject to Desk Audit Review

Signed (Administrator) Date Signed (Owner) Date

Printed Name (Administrator) Printed Name (Owner)

Theresa Sanderson Russell Schwatrtz

Subscribed and Sworn State of Date Signed (Notary Public) Comm. Expires

to before me:
/ /

Address of Notary Public

(Notary Seal)
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State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-1 A Rev. 6/95

State of Connecticut

Department of Social Services

55 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06105

Data Required for Real Wage Adjustment Page of

l A 37

Name of Facility Period Covered:

Broolcview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health &Rehabilitation Center

From

10/1/2018

To

9/30/2019

Address of Facility
130 Loomis Drive, West Hartford, CT 06107

Report Prepared By
Marcum LLP

Phone Number
203-781-9600

Date
12/31/2019

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Dietary wages paid $

2. Laundry wages paid $

3. Housekeeping wages paid $

4. Nursing wages paid $

5. All other wages paid $

6. Total Wages Pni~l $

7. Total salaries paid ~

g, Total Wuges and Salaries Paid (As per page 10 of Report) $

Wages -Compensation computed on an hourly wage rate.

Salaries -Compensation computed on a weekly or other basis which does not generally vary, based on the

number of hours worked.

DO MOT include Fringe Benefit Costs.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-2 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire

Type of Facility -Organization Structure

Phone No, of Facility

860-521-8700

Report foc Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page
2

of

37

Name of Facility (as shown on license)

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartfot•d Health & Rehabili

Address (No. &Street, Ciry, State, Zip )

130 Loomis Drive, West Hartford, CT 06107

License Numbers:

CCNH
1057

RHNS (Specify) Medicare Provider No,
07-5278

Type of Facility (Check appropriate box(es))

0 Chronic and Convalescent ~

Nursing Home only (CCNH)

Rest Home with Nursing ~ (Specify)
Supervision only (RHNS)

Type of Ownership (Check appropriate box)

O Proprietcn•ship O LLC O Partnership O Profit Corp. O Non-Profit Corp. O Govet•nment O Trust

If this facility opened or closed during report year provide:

Date Opened Date Closed

Has there been any change in ownership

or operation during this report year? O Yes O No If "Yes," explain fii(ly.

N/A

Administrator

Name of Administrator

Theresa Sanderson

Nursing Home

Administrator's

License No.:

001457

Other Operators/Owners who are assistant administrators (full or part time) of this facility.

Name

N!A

License No.:



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Partners/Members

Name of Facility

Brool<view Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health &

License No.

1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

3 37

Legal Name of Partnership/LLC Business Address

States) and/or Towns) in

Which Registered

N/A

Name of Partners/Members Business Address Title %Owned

N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3A Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Corporate Owners

Name of Facility

Broolcview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford

if this facility is owned or operated as a corp

Legal Name of Corporation

Brool<view Corporation

Name of Directors, Officers

I Freda Schwartz

(Russell Schwartz

(Names of Stockholders Owning at Least 10%of Shaves

(Freda Schwartz

License No. Report for Year Ended

1057 9/30/2019

•ation, provide the following information:

Business Address Sty

130 Loomis Drive, West Hartford, CT

CT 06107

Business Address

Page of

3A 37

(s) in Which Incorporated

No. Shares
Title 

Held by Each

130 Loomis Drive, West Hartford, !older / Pres /

CT 06107

130 Loomis Drive, West Hartford, (VP/ Treasurer

CT 06107

130 Loomis Drive, West Hartford, I Stockholder

CT 06107

11

1 1



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3B Rev. 10/2005

General Information and, Questionnaire
Individual Proprietorship

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Healt 1057 9/30/2019 3B 37

If this facility is owned or operated as an individual proprietorship, provide the following information;

Owners) of Faci I ity

N/A



State of Connecticut

annual Report of Long-Terita Care Facility

CSP-4 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Related Partiesx

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health & 1057 9/30/2019 4 37

Are any individuals receiving compensation from the facility related through If "Yes," provide the Name/Address and

marriage, ability to control, ownership, family or business association? O Yes O No complete the information on Page 11 of the report.

Are any individuals or companies which provide goods or services,

including the rental of property or the loaning of funds to this facility,

related through family association, common ownership, control, or business O Yes O No

association to any of the owners, operators, or officials of this facility? If "Yes," provide the following information:

Also Provides Indicate Where

Goods/Services to Costs are Included

Name of Related Business Non-Related Parties Description of Goods/Services in Annual Report Cost Actual Cost to the
Individual or Company Address Provided Pa e # /Line # Re orted Related PartyYes No %**

1~ oom~s nve, est Harttor ,

~ ~Russell Schwartz CT 06107 Administrative Support Pg 16 / Line M11 18,821 185,821

Brookview Manor 130 Loomis Drive, West Hartford,

~ ~Associates. LLC CT 06 fl 07 Depreciation (Non-movable Equipment) Pg 22 /Line 7c 10,828 10,828

Brookview Manor 130 Loomis Drive, West Hartford.

~ ~Associates. LLC CT 06 i 07 Depreciation (Movable Equipment) Pg 22 /Line 7d 46.322 46.322

Brookview Manor 130 Loomis Drive, West Hartford,

~ ~Associates, LLC CT 06107 Depreciation (Leasehold Equipment) Pg 22 /Line Sc 90,933 90,933

Brookview Manor 130 Loomis Drive. West Hartford,

~ ~Associates, LLC CT 06107 Rental of Real Property Various see attached 815,440 815,440

O O

O O

O O

O O

* Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Provide the percentage amount of revenue received from non-related parties.



West Hartford Healthcare
Reconciliation of Related Party Rent
September 30, 2019

Portion Related to Real Estate Taxes

Portion Related to Pers. Prop. Taxes

Portion Related to Insurance

Portion Related to Mortgage Insurance

Actual Rent per Cost Report

Total

Actual Cost
Cost Reported to Provider

174,720 174,720

6,538 6,538

89, 718 89, 718

33,605 33,605

510,859 510,859

815,440 815,440

Pg. 4a

Page on
Cost Line on
Report Page

22 10b

22 10c

27 14a

22 9

22 9



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-5 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire
Basis for Allocation of Costs

Name of Facility

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford He

License No.

1057

Report for Yeai' Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

5 37

Tf the facility is licensed as CDH and/or RCH or provides AIDS oc TBI services with special Medicaid rates, costs

must be allocated to CCNH and RHNS as follows:

Item Method of Allocation

Dietar Number of meals served to residents

Laundry Number of pounds processed

Housekeeping Number of square feet serviced

Nursi~~g

Number of hours of routine care provided by EACH

employee classification, i.e., Director (or Charge Nurse),

Registered N~u~ses, Licensed Practical Nurses, Aides and

Attendants

Direct Resident Care Consultants Number of hours of resident care provided by EACH

specialist (See lisli~7g page 13 )

Maintenance and operation of plant Squa►~e feet
Property costs (depreciation) Square feet
Employee health and welfare Gross salaries
Management services Appropriate cost center involved
All other General Ad~~~inistrative expenses Total of Direct and Allocated Costs
The preparer of this report must answer the following questions applicable to the cost information provided.
l . In the preparation of this Report, were all p yes O No If "No," explai~~ fully why such allocation was

costs allocated as required? not made.
N/A

2. Explain the allocation of related company expenses and attach copy of appropriate supporting data.
The facility allocates the cost of the Director of Operations (Russell Schwartz) salary and shared insurances based upon
beds. This split represents 57% being allocated to West Hartford Health Care and 43% to Avon Convalescent Home.

3. Did the Facility app~•opriately allocate and self-disallow di~~ect and indirect costs to non-nursing home cost centers?
(e,g,, Assisted Living, Home Health, Outpatient Services, Adult Day Care Services, etc.)

O Yes O No If "No," explain fully why such allocation was
not made.

N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-6 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire

Leases (Excluding Real Property)

Operating Leases -Include all long-term leases for motor vehicles and equipment that have not been capitalized. Short-term leases or as needed rentals

should not be included in these amounts.

Name of Facility

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health & Reha

License Tdo.

1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

6 37

Name and Address of Lessor

Related * to

Owners,

Operators,

Officers

Description of Items Leased

Date of

Lease**

Term of

Lease

Annual

Amount

of Lease

Amount

ClaimedYes No
CIT Technolob , 4600 Touchton Road. Bldg ]00; Suite

300, Jacksonville, FL 32099

O O Copier
05/27/15 63 Months 17,837 17,837

Neopost New England, 3 Metals Drive, Southington, CT

06489

O O Postage Machine
07/22/15 63 Months 1,286 1,286

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

0 ~

~ ~

0 ~

Is a Mileage Log Book Maintained for All Leased Vehicles ? 
O Yes O No 

Total **x t9,t23

* Refer to Page 4 for definition of related. If "Yes," transaction should be reported on Page 4 also.

** Attach copies of newly acquired leases.

*** Amount should agree to Page 22, Line 6e.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-7 Rev. 6/95

General Information and Questionnaire
Accounting Basis

Name of Facility 1,iccnse No. Report f'or Year Ended Page of
Brookview Corporation d/b/a West 1057 9/30/2019 7 37

The records of this facility for the period covered by this report were maintained on the following basis:

O Accrual O Cash O Modified Cash

Is the accounting basis fioi• this

period the same as for the O Yes If "No," explain.

previous period? O Nn

N!A

Independent Accounting Firm

Name of Accounting Firm Address (No. &Street, City, State, lip Code)

1 Marcum LLP 555 bong Wharf Drive, 8th Floor, Ne~~ Haven, CT 0651 l

2 Cohn Reznick l80 Glastonbury Blvd, Glastonbury, LT 06003

3

4

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully )

Cost Report Preparation /HUD Audit / 401 kAudit /Financial Statement Review $ 17,280

2 Tax Returns $ 20,325

3 $

4 $

Charge f'or Services Provided

$ 37,605

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? [f Yes, Specify Expense Classitication and Line No.

O Yes O Nn Page 15, Line I d

Leal ~~rvices [nfarmatian

Name of Legal rirm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number

1 American Arbitration 212-484-4000

2 Jackson Lewis 914-328-0404

3 Murtha Cullina Richter 860-240-6000

4 Shipman, Sosensky 860-606-1700

5 Musillounkenholt, LLC 513-381-8472

Address (Na & Slreet, Cily, Stale, Zip Code )

1 150E 42nd Street 17th Pioor, News Yorl<, NY 10017

2 One North Broadway, White Plains, NY 10601

3 185 Asylum Street, Hartford, CT 06106-3469

4 20 Batterson Park Road, Farmington, CT 06032

5 302 W 3i•d St Suite 710, Cincinnati, OH 45202

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully)

Legal Matters Relating to Employee Dispute $ 275

2 Labor Attorney $ 5,955

3 General Matters/ Collections ($5,533 Disallowed on Pg28) $ 11,617

4 Corporate Matters $ 2,130

5 Immigration Related Matters $ 2,300

Charge for Services Provided

$ 22,277

Are These Charges Reflected in the F,xpenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No.

Page 15, I_,ine 1 e
O Yes O No



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-8 Rev. 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics

Name of Facility

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health & Rehabilitation C

License No.

1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

8 37

Total All
Levels

Total
CCNH
Level

~'otal
RHNS
Level

Total
(Specify)

Period 10/1 Thru 6/30 Period 7/1 Thru 9/30

Total CCNH RI~INS (Specify) Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Certified Bed Capacity

A. On last day of PREVIOUS report period tb0 t60 160 t60 t6o X60

B. On last day of THIS report period 160 160 160 160 160 160

2. Number of Residents

A. As of midnight of PREVIOUS report period t29 129 tz9 129 13o t3o

B. As of midnight of THIS report period t28 128 130 l30 128 128

3. Total Number of Days Care Provided During Period

A. Medicare 3,500 3,500 2,631 2,631 869 869

B. Medicaid (Conn.) 38,542 38,542 28,964 28,964 9,578 9,578

C. Medicaid (other states)

D. Private Pay 4,208 4,208 3.006 3,006 1,202 1,202

E. State SSI for RCH

F. Other (Specify) Managed Care /Commercial / 3,128 3,128 2,431 2,431 697 697

G. Total Care Days During Period (3A thru F) 49,378 49,378 37,032 37,032 12,346 12,346

4. Total Number of Days Not Included in Figures in 3G

for Which Revenue Was Received for Reserved Beds

A. Medicaid Bed Reserve Days

B. Other Bed Reserve Days

j. Total Resident Days (3G + ~!$ + 4~) 49,378 49,378 37,032 37,032 12,346 12,346



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-9 Rev. 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics (Cont'd)
Name of Facility

Brookview Corporation d/b!a West Hartford

License No.

1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

9 37

4. Were there any changes in the certified bed capacity during the report year? O Yes O No

If "YES", provide the following inf~~rmation:

Place of Change Change in Beds Capacity Aftec Change

Date of

Change

CCNH

~~~

RHNS

~2~

(Specify)

~3)

Lost Gained

CCNH RHNS (Specify) Reason for Change(1) (2) (3) (l) (2) (3)

Nin

5. If there was any change in cei~titicd bed capacity during the report year (as reported in item 4 above) provide the number of

RESIDENT DAYS for 9U days tbllo~~~ing the change.

Change in Resident Days
1st chan e

CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2nd chap e
3rd chap e
4th chan e

6. Number of Residents and Rates nn Se tember 30 of Cost Year

Item

Medicare Medicaid Selt=Pa Other State Assisted

CCNH CCNH RHNS CCNH RHNS (S eci ) R.C.H. ICF-MR

No. of Residents s ioz zi

Per ~?;em Rate
a. One bed rm, vadoUS zss.6a sio.00

b. Two bed rms, v~,~o~s zss.~a a~o.oa

c. Three or more

bed rms.

7. Total Number of Physical Therapy Treatments
A. Medicare - Part B

TOTAL CCNH RHNS (S eci ~ )
2,1 16 ?,116

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)
1. Maintenancel'reatments x,197 t,197

2. Restorative Treatments

C. Other t2,~si ~2,~si

D. Total Plrys[cal Tlternpy Tret~tnZents 15,44 15,464

8. Total Number of Speech 'Therapy ('reatments

A. Medicare - Part B i"~'~

B, Medicaid (exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments I54 154

2. Restorative Treatments

C. Other' I ,164 I , 164

D. Total Speech Tlternpy Treatments 2,090 2,090

9. Total Number of Occupational Therapy Treatments

A. Medicare - Part B ~.~-'~ ' ~~-i

B. Medicaid (Cxclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments I,8z7 I,az7

2. Restorative Treatments

L.Othe~~ i2,aa~ tz,aat

D. Toth/ Occtrpntion~! T/terapy Treatments ! 7,031 I7,o31



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-10 Rev. 9/2002

Report of Expenditures -Salaries &Wages
Name of Facility

Brookvie~v Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health & Reha

License No.

1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

10 37

Are time records maintained by all individuals receiving compensation? O Yes O No

Total Cost and Hours

Item C('NH I-lours RHNS Hours (Specify) Flours

A. Salaries and Wages*

1. Operators/Owners (Complete also Sec. l

of Schedule A I )

2. Administratar(s) (Complete also Sea Ill

ofSeheduleAl) I>7.100 2,OR0

3. Assistant Administrator (Complete also Sec. IV

of Schedtde A I )

4. Other Administrative Salaries (telephone

o erator, clerks, rece tioilists, etc.) 3 17,959 12,208

5. Dietary Service

a. Head Dietitian

b. Food Service Su ervisor

c. Dieta Workers Sd3,479 28.808

6. Housekeeping Service

a. Head Housekce er

U. Other Housekee ing Workers

7. fZepairs &Maintenance Services

a. Engineer or Chief of Maintenance 72,151 2,146

h. Other Maintenance Workers 64,886 2,152

8. Laundry Service

a. Su ervisor

b. Otltet Laund Workers

9. Barber acid Beautician Services

10. Protective Services

1. Accoimti~tg Services

a. Head Accountant

b. Other Accountants

12. Professional Care of Residents

a. Directors and Assistant lJirector o1 Nurses ? i 9,~Fa~+ ~126~i

b. RN

1. Direct Care 7~4?,Od8 17.942

2. Administrative** ~~~~•`~~~~ ~ ~ ~~~'

c. LPN

i. Direct Care 1,694,8U7 50,788

2. Administrative**

d. Aides and Attendants 2,318,955 132,178

e. Ph sisal Thera fists

E S eech Thera fists

g. Occu ational Thera fists

h. Recreation Workers 1fi6.733 7,509

i. Physicians

I. Medical Director

2. Utilizapon Review

3. Resident Care***

4. Other (Specify)

j. Dentists

I<. Pharmacists

1. Podiatrists

m. Social Workers/Case Management 228,065 8,060

n. Marketin

o. Other (Specify)

See Attached Schedule

~l-l3. Totnl Snlar ~ Ex enditures 6,976,560 282,016

* Do not include in this sectio» any eapcnditures paid to persons ~vho receive a fee for services rendered or who are paid on a contract basis.

** Administrative -costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and

Infection Conhol Nurse. Such costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting.

*** This item is not reimbursable to facility. for Tige 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other

private pay residents must be removed on Page 28.



Attachment Page 10/13

Schedule of Other Salaries and ~Yages (Page lU)

CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Position $ hours $ Hours $ Hours

Total $ $ $

Schedule of Other Fees (Page 13)

CCNH RUNS (Specify)

Service $ Hours $ Hoin's $ Hours

Total $ - - $ - - $



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-'~'erm Care Facility

CSP-11 Rev. 10/2005

Schedule Al -Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,

Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*
Name of Facility

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health & Rehabilitatio

License No.

1057

Report for Year Ended

9i~o/3o~9

Page of

1 1 37

Name

Salary Paid
i-nnge lienehts

and/or Other

Payments

(describe sully)

Full Description of

Services Rendered

Total

Hours

Worked

Line Where

Claimed on

Page 10

Name and Address of All

Other Employment**

Total

Hours

Worked

Compensation

ReceivedCCNH RHNS (Specify)

Section I -Operators/Owners

Freda Schwartz President

Avon Convalescent, 652

West Avon Rd, Avon. CT See GR

Section II -Other related

parties of Operators/Owners

employed in and paid by

ffacility (EXCEPT those who

may be the Administrator or

Assistant Admenistrators who

are identified oo Page 12).

* No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.

** Include all employment worked during the cost year.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Fong-'I'errnl dare Facility

CSP-12 Rev. 10/2005

Schedule Al -Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,

Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*

Name of Facility (as licensed)

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health &Rehabilitation

License No.

105 ~

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

1? ~~

Name

Salary Paid
range tienet~ts

and/or Other

Payments

(describe fully)

Full Description of

Services Rendered

Total Hours

Worked

Line Where

Claimed on

Page ]0

Name and Address of All

Other Employment**

Total

Hours

Worked

Compensation

ReceivedCCNH RHNS (Specify)

Section III -Administrators*xx

Theresa Sanderson 157.100

Non

Discriminatory Administrator 2,080 A2

Section IV -Assistant

Administrators

*No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.

** Include all other employment worked during the cost year.

*** If more than one Administrator is reported. include dates of employment for each.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-13 Rev, 9/2002

B. Report of Expenditures -Professional Fees
Name of Facility
Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health

License No,
1057

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
13 37

Total Cost and Hours

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours

*B, Direct care consultants paid on a fee

for service basis in lieu of salary

(For all such services complete Schedule B 1)

80,160 1,2051. Dietitian

2. Dentist 8,031 248

3. Pharmacist 12,220 188

4. Podiatrist

264,659 4,673
5. Physical Therapy

a. Resident Care

b. Other 5,315 Supplies

6. Social Worker

7. Recreation Worl<ec

8. Physicians

a. Medical Director (entire facility) 36.RU~~ 2I7

b. Utilization Review

(Title 18 and 19 only) monthly meeting

c. Resident Care**

d. Administrative Services facility
~ , lnf'ection Control Committee
(Quarterly mcelings)

2. Pharmaceutical Committee
(Quarterly meetings)

3, Staff Development Committee
(once annuaiiyj

e, Other (Specify)

Resp Ther / Nrsng Con /Psychiatrist 17.7 I S 13>

9. Speech Therapist

a. Resident Care 7~).~5u 1. ~ s9

b. Other

10. Occupational Therapist

a. Resident Care 291,402 4,779

b. Other

1 1. Nurses and aides anc~ attendants

a. RN

1. Direct Care

2, Administrative***

b. LPN

1 , Direct Care

2. Administrative***

c. Aides

d. Other

12. Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule

8-13 Total Fees Paid in Lieu of Salaries 795,855 12,634
* Do not include in this section management consultants or sen~ces which must be reported on Page 1G itzm NI-12 and supported by required information, Page 17.

** "This item is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors shoidd bill DSS directly. t\Iso, viy costs for Title IS mid/or other piivatepay residents must

be removed on Page 28.

*** Adminislrati~e -costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Insen~ce TrAining Coordinator and Infection Control Nurse. Such

costs shall be i»cluded in the direct care category for the pwposes of rate setting.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-14 Rev. 6/95

Report of Expenditures

Schedule Bl -Information Required for Individuals) Paid on Fee for Service Basis*

Name of Facility
Brookvie~~~ Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health & R~

License No.
1057

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
14 37

Name &Address of Individual Full Explanation of Service
Related** to Owners,

Operators, Officers Explanation of Relationship

Yes No

Healthcare Services, 3220 Tillman Drive,

Bensalei~~, PA 19020

Dietician O O N/A

Geri Dent, PO Box 290539, Wethersfield, C'I',

06129-0539

Dentist O O N/A

Value Ks, 54 Tuttle Place, Middletown, CT

06457

Pharmacist O O NIA

Symbria Rehabilitation, 28100 Torch Parkway,

Warrenville, lL 60555

Physical, Speech and Occupational

Therapy

O O N~~

Matthew Colliton, 20 (sham Road, West 1-lartl'ord,

CT 06107

Medical Director O O N/A

Raymond Chagnon, 490 Blue Hills Ave, Hartford,

CT 06112

Sub-Acute Medical Director O O T`1~A

ProCaire, PO Box 801,'t'olland, C'1' 06084 Bedside Evaluations (Resp. Therapist) O O N/A

Celtic Consulting, 507 East Main Street, Suite

308, Torrington, C'(' 06790

Nursing Deparhnent Consultants O O N/A

Valley Psych, 558 Hopmeadow Street, Simsbury,

CT, 06070

Consult Psychiatrist O O N/A

~ ~

~ ~

n ~

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O U

* Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Refer to Page 4 for definition of related.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
C S P-15 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries -Administrative and General

Name of Facility

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Heal

License No.

1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

1 5 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Administrative and General

a. Employee Health &Welfare Benefits

1. Workmen's Compensation $ 144,529 144,529

2. Disability Insurance $

3. Unemployment Insurance $ 67,956 67,956

4. Social Security (F.LC.A.) $ 443,423 443,423

5. Health Insurance $ 963,392 963,392

6. Life Insurance (employees only)

(not-owners and not-operators) $

7. Pensions (Non-Discriminatory) $

(not-owners and not-operators)

263,510 263,510

8. Uniform Allowance $

9. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

35,977 35,977

b. Personal Retirement Plans, Pensions, and $

Profit Sharing Plans for Owners and

Operators (Discf•iminatory)*

c. Bad Debts * $ 249,179 249,179

d. Accounting and Auditing $ 37,605 37,605

e. L,egai Services svtotrid ne,fuiiy described un Puge ij $ 22,2 i i 22,277

f. Insurance on Lives of Owners and $

Operators (Specify )*

g. Office Supplies $ ?3,391 23,391

h. Telephone and Cellular Phones

1. Telephone &Pagers $ 8,605 8,605

2. Cellular Phones $ 1,768 1,768

i. Appraisal (Specify purpose and $

attach copy )*

j. Corporation Business Taxes ~~ancl~ise tax) $

k. Othef• Taxes (Not related to proper°ty -See Page 22)

1. Income* $ 21,000 21,000

2. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

408 408

3. Resident Day User Fee $ 904,974 904,974

Subtotal $ 3,187,994 3,187,994

* Facility sho~ild Belt=disallow the expense on Pale 28 of the Cost Report. (Cat'ly Subtotals fot'waCd to next page)



Attachment Page 15

Schedule of Other Employee Benefits

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Union Training Fund $ 26,096

Union Dues (6)

Tuition Ex ense 3,728

New Hire Ex ense 4,774

Emplo ee Ph sicals/Medication 1,385

Total $ 35,977 $ - $ -

--------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of Other Taxes

1)escrin4i~n CCI~1H RI~I~1S (Speeif3')

Sales &Use Tax $ 408

Total $ 408 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-16 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Administrative and General

Name of Facility

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Ha~~tford Health &

License No.
1057

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of

16 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward: 3,187,994 3,187,994

1. Travel and Entertainment

1. Resident Travel and Entertainment $

2. Holiday Parties for Staff $

3. Gifts to Staff and Residents $ 7,452 7,452

4. Employee Travel $ 4,678 4,678

5. Education Expenses Related to Seminars and Conventions $ 21,309 21,309

6. Automobile Expense (not pz~rchase or depreciation) $

7. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

m. Other Administrative and General Expenses

1. Advertising Help Wanted (all szrch expenses) $ 4,809 4,809

2. Advertising Telephone Directory (all such expenses )*** $

3. Advertising Other (Specify)*** $

See Attached Schedule

59,513 59,513

4. Fund-Raising*~* $

5. Medical Records $

6. Barber and Beauty Supplies (if this service is supplied $

cont~ acs ~r .,e ~.,~ service

7. Postage $ 6,533 6,533

* 8. Dues and Membership Fees to Professional $

Associations (Specffy )

See Attached Schedule

11,496 11,496

8a. Dues to Chamber of Commerce &Other Non-Allowable Org.*** $

9. Subscriptions $

10, Contributions*** $

See Attached Schedule

1.025 1.025

1 1. Se~~vices Provided by Contract (Specify m7d Complete $

Schedule C-2, Page 21 fo~~ each firm or individual)

312, I ,2 ~ 12, I ~~

1 2, Administrative Management Services** $

1 3. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

10,214 10,214

C-14 TotalAdnz~nistrative & Geizernl Expenditures $ 3,627,]75 3,627,175

* Do not include Subscriptions, which should go in item 9.

** Schedule G 1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report.



Attachment Page I6

Schedule oPOther'I'ravei and Cntertaimnent

!i!

Schedule of Other Advertising

f17d0~4'TS'R~ ('/'N I-I RNIVC lCnwril'vl

Promotional Advertisin = Disallowed on P 28 $ 59,513

Total Other Advertising $ 59,5 f 3 $ $

Schedule of Uues

nay .,n, C('NFI RHNR lSnecifvl

ACHCA Dues $ 225

AL'TCPM llues 85

CTAHCF Dues 10,836

LTCMAP Dues 350

Tutal Dues S 11,496 $ $

Schedule of Contributions

Donations Ex ense Disallowed on P ~ 2A 1,025

Total Contributions ~ 1025 $ $

Schedule of Other Administr:~tive and General

rr~Nu RCINC ~G,E~~1f~~

Licenses $ 4,287

Late Feas &Fines Disallowed on P ~ 28a 186

Bank C6az>es 4,926

Hos ital Credentialin ~ 815

"Total Other Administrative and General $ 10,214 $ $



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-17 Rev. 10/97

Schedule C-1 -Management Services*

Name of Facility

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartfo

License No.

1057

Report for Yeac Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

l 7 ( 37

Name &Address of Individual or

Company Supplying Service

Cost of

Management

Service

Full Description of Mgmt. Se~•vice

Provided

Indicate Where Costs

are Included in Annual

Report Page #/Line #

N/A

* In addition to management fees reported on page 16, line m12 include any additional management company

charges or allocations of home office overhead costs reported elsewhere in the Annual Report.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-18 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs (See

Note on Page 5)
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health & 1 1057 9/30/2019 18 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2. Dietary

a. In-House Preparation &Service

1. Raw Food $ 403,377 403,377

2. Non-Food Supplies $ 15,353 15,353

3. Other (Specify) $

b. Purchased Services (by conh•acl ot1~e~~ $ 58,073 ~s,073

i1~an fl~~°ough 1llanctge~nerrl Sei~~ices)

(Complete Schedule C-2 at1. Page 21)

c. Other• (Specify) $

2D. Total Dietary Expenditicres (2a + b + c + d) $ 476,803 476,803

2E. Dietary Questionnaire Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

F. Resident Meals: Total no. of meals served per day:*

G, Is cost of employee meals included in 2D? O Yes O No

H. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes O No
If yes, specify

amt.

[. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of meals provided to persons other
~f yes, specify

J, than employees or residents (i.e., Board O Yes O No

Members, Guests) included in 2D?
cost.

K. Is any revenue collected from these people? O Yes O No
If yes, specify

amt.

L. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Repof•t? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of food (other than meals, e.g., snacks
if yes, specify

M. at monthly staff meetings, board meetings) O Yes O No

provided to employees included in 2D?
cost.

N, Is any revenue collected from employees? O Yes O No
If yes, specify

amt.

O. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

* Count each tray served to a resident at meal time, but do not count liquids or other "between meal" snacks.



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care FaciliTy
CSP-19 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Laundry Basis for Allocation of Costs

(See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health & R 1057 9/30/2019 19 ~ 37

. Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
3. Laundry

a. In-House Processing* Lbs.
1. Bed linens, cubicle curtains, draperies,

Amt. $ 12,495 12,495gowns and other resident care items

washed, ironed, and/or processed.***

2. Employee items including uniforms, Lbs.

gowns, etc. washed, ironed and/or

Amt. $
processed.***

3. Personal clothing of residents Lbs.

washed, ironed, and/or processed.***
Amt, $

4. Repair and/or~ purchase of linens.*** Lbs.

Amt. $
b. Purchased Services (by coi7h~act otl~e~~ $ 357,546 357,546

than lhrot~gl~ Nlcrnagement Services)
(Complete Schedule C-2 alt. Page 21)

c. Other (Specify) $ 12,690 I?,69(i

Laundry Supplies

3 D. Total Laundry Expenditures (3a + b + c) $ 382,731 382,731

3 E. Laundry Questionnaire

F. Is cost of employee laundry included in 3D? O Yes O No 
Ifyes,
specify cost.

G. Did you receive revenue fi~om employees? O Yes O No 
If yes,

specify amt.

H. Where is the revenue received re orted in the Cost Re ort? (Page/Line Item)

l Is Cost of laundry provided to persons other• 
O Yes O No 

If yes,

than employees or residents included in 3D? specify cost.

J. Did you receive revenue from these people? O Yes C) No 
Ifyes,
specify amt.

K. Where is the revenue received re orted in the Cost Re ort? (Page/Line Item)

* Do not include salaries from page 10 as part of dollar values recorded in 1, 2, 3, and 4.

All allocations should add to total recorded in 3D.

*** Vounds of Laundry only required for multi-level facilities.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-20 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Housekeeping and Resident Care

Basis for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility

Broolcview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford He

License No.

1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

20 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

4. Housekeeping

a. In-House Care

1. Supplies -Cleaning (Mops,

pails, brooms, etc. )

Sq. Ft. Serviced

by Personnel

Amy. $ 18,254 18,254

b. Purchased Services (by conti~acl other°

than th~~ough Alarragenaent Services)

(Complete Schedz~le C-2 atl.

Page 21)

sq. F~, ser~~oed

by Personne~

A~„t. $ 552,405 552,405

C. Other (Specify) $

4D, Tolal Hocrsekeepdr~g Expenditures (4a + b + c) $ X70,659 570.659

5. Resident Care (Supplies)**

a. P►•escription Drugs***
1. Own Pharmacy $
2. Purchased from $

Value Rx, Mckesson, Value Pharmacy Svs, Otnnicare, Synergy Rx

29,569 ?69, 69

b. Medicine l:abinet llrugs ~ G'l b,b'1 U 210,0 i 0

c. Medical and Therapeutic Supplies $ 67,174 67,174
d. Ambulance/Limousine*** $ 9,084 9,084
e. Oxygen

1. For Emergency Use $
2. Other*** $ 6,008 6,008

f. X-rays and Related Radiological $
Procedut•es***

13,228 13,228

g, Dental (Not dentists tivho should be included u»der $
salaries oi^ fees)

h. Laboratory*** $ 34,721 34,721
i. Recreation $ i x,975 18,975
j. Direct Management Seevices* $
I<. Indirect Management Services* $
I. Other (Specify)**** $

See Attached Schedule
170,030 170,030

SM. Totnl Resideizt Care Expenditures (Sa - Sj) $ 805,399 805,399
* Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure ~~~ill not be allowed.

** Do not include any fees to professional staff, these should be reported nn Page 13, or, if paid nn salary basis, on Page 1 U.
*** Facility should sett=disallow the expense on Page 29 of the Cost Report.

**** ICFMR's should provide a detailed schedule of all Day Program Costs.



Attachment Page 20

Schedule of Other Resident Care

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Outside Medical Appointments $ 95

Thera y Equi ment Rental ($6,887 Disallowed on Pg 29a -See Attached) 13,140

IV Therapy Expense (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 25,555

Su plies Patient Personal (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 1,487

Nursing Equipment Rental 40,739

Nursin E ui ment Med A (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 18,035

Medical Software Subscriptions 69,404

Sn•ike Mobilization E ui ment 1,575

Total Other Resident Care $ 170,030 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-21 Rev. 10/2001

Report oiF Expenditures

See~dule C-2 -Individuals or Firms Providing Services by Contract X

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West ~-Iartford Health &Rehabilitation Cente 1057 9/30/2019 21 37

Related ** to Owners,

Operators, Officers Total Cost/Page Ref.***

Name of Individual or Explanation of Full Explanation of

Company Address Yes No Relationship Service Provided* CCNH RHNS (Specify) Pg Line
PO Sox 2511, Co-generation

Aecis Energy Service Springfield, ivlA 01101 O O N/A maintenance 14,033 16 ml l

148 Norton St,

Saucier Mechanical Services Plantsville, CT 06479 O O N/A HVAC 27,378 Var Var

652 W Avon Road, Director of Operations -

Avon Health Center Avon, CT 06001 O O Russell Schwartz Admnistrative Support 178,218 16 ml l

60 High Hill Road, IT installation,

TM Technology Wallingford, CT 06492 O O N/A maintenance and support 62,256 Var Var

floor, New York, NY system maintenance and

Matri~c/SigmaCare/Ehealth 10018 O O N/A support 53,480 20 51

3220 Tillman Drive, Housekeeping, Laundry

Healthcare Services Bensalem, PA 19020 O ~ N/A and Dietary Services 1,445,545 Var Var

114 Woodland St,

Collaborative Lab Service Hartford, CT O O N/A Laboratory services 32,589 20 5h

P.O. Box 307, Simsbury,

Paine's Recycling CT O O N/A Rubbish Removal 19,733 22 6f

806 Hillstown Rd,

Peter's Landscaping Manchester, CT 06040 O ~ N/A Groundskeeping 11,058 22 6f

P.O. Box 310629, Website desi~ and

Imagine IT Newington, CT 06131 O O N/A content 12,000 16 mll

1 11 Corning Rd, Suite on-line education

Relias Learning 250, Cary, NC 27518 O ~ N/A software 12,051 16 LS

Americas, Lakewood,

LTC Consulting Services NJ 08701 O 0 N/A monthly close financials 16,767 16 ml l

344 West Main Street, Health and related

Marsh &Mclennan Milford, CT 06460 O O N/A benefits broker 17,100 16 1 a5

See attached for continued list O O Var 43,644 Var Var

* List all contracted services over $10,000. Use additional sheets ifnec.essary.

** Refer to Page 4 for definition ofrelated.

*** Please cross-reference amount to the appropriate page in the Annua] Report (Pages 16, 18, 19, 20 or 22).



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facilely

CSP-21 Rev. 10/2001

Report of Expenditures

Schedule C-2 -Individuals or Fllrms Providing Services by Contract x

Name of Facility License No. Report for Yeaz Ended Page of

Brookview Co oration d/b/a West Hartford Health &Rehabilitation Center 1057-C 9/30/2019 21 a 37

Related ** to Total CosUPage Ref.***

Explanation
Name of Individual or

of Full Explanation of Service
Company

Address Yes No Relationship Provided CCNH RHNS (Specify) Pa Line
13828 Collections Center Drive, Chicago, IL

Accelerated Caze Plus 60693 0 ~ N/A Therapy Equipment &Training 13,140 vaz var

Custom Exterior 632 North Mountain Road, Newington. CT 06111 ~ ~ N/A Snow Removal 15,128 22 bf

Otis Elevator PO Box ]3716. Newark, NJ 07188-0716 ~ ~ N/A Elevator Maintenance 15,376 Var Var

* List all contracted services over $10,000. Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Refer to Page 4 for definition of related.

*** Please cross-reference amount to the appropriate page in the Annual Report (Pages 16, 18, 19, 20 or 22).



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-22 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Maintenance and Property

Name of Facility

Broolcview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford

License No.

1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

22 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

6. Maintenance &Operation of Plant

a. Repairs &Maintenance $ 64,085 64,085

b. Heat $ 71,874 71,874

c. Light &Power $ 50,551 50,551

d. Water $ 57,830 57,830

e. Equipment Lease (Provide detail on page 6) $ 19,123 19,123

f. Other (itemize) $

See Attached Schedule

96,610 96,610

6g. Total Mai~Ht. &Operating Expense (6a - 6~ $ 360,073 360,073

7, Depreciation (complete schedule page 23 * )

a. Land Improvements $

b. Building &Building Improvements $

c. Non-Movable Equipment $ 15,536 15,536

d. Movable Equipment $ 104,626 104,626

*7e. Totcil Depreciation Costs (7a + b + c + d) $ 120,162 l 20,162

8. Amortization (Complete att. Scheclide Page 24*)

d. ~P~aIliZltiGil ~rip~~'iS~ w

b. Mortgage Expense $

c. Leasehold Improvements $ 164,633 164,633

d. Other (Spec) $

*8e. Total Arrrortization Costs (8a + b + c + d) $ 164,633 164,633

9, Rental payments on leased real property less

real estate taxes included in item l Ob $ 544,464 544,464

10. Property Taxes

a. Real estate taxes paid by owner $

b. Real estate taxes paid by lessor $ 174,720 174,720

c. Personal property taxes $ 16,275 16,275

1 I . Tot~rl PNoperty Expenses (7~ + 8e + 9 + 10) $ 1,020,254 1,020,254

* Amounts entered in these items must agree with detail on Schedule for Depreciation and Amortization Page 23 and Page 24.



Attachment Page 22

Schedule of Other Repairs and Maintenance

Description CCNH RHNS (SpeciYy)

Groundskeeping $ 12,576

Rubbish Removal ~ 22,504

Snow Removal 15,128

Purchased Maintenance Contract 46,402

Total Other Repairs and Maintenance $ 96,610 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

Asnnual Report of Long-Term Care facility

CSP-23 Rev. 10/2006

Depreciation Schedule
Name of Facility

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health & Rehabilitation C

License No.

107

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

23 37

Property Item

Historical

Cost

Exclusive of

Land

Less

Salvage

Value

Cost to Be

Depreciated

Accumulated

Depreciation to

Beginning of

Year's Operations

Method of

Computing

Depreciation

Useful

Life

Depreciation

for This Year Totals

A. Land Improvements

1. Acquired prior to this report periad

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule)

A-4. Subtotal

B. Building and Building Improveee~ents

1. Acquired prior to this report period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule)

B-4. Subtotal

C. Non-Movable Equipment

1. Acquired prior to this report period 201,156 201.156 129.313 S/L Various 11,803

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule) X5,997 55,997 S/L Various 3,733

C-4. Subtotal 15,536

Is a mileage

logbook

maintained?
Date of

Acquis;tion

Historical

Cost:

Exclusi~~e of

Land

Less

Salvage

Value

Cost to Be

Depreciated

Accumulated

Depreciation to

Beginning of

Year's Operations

Method of

Computing

Depreciation

Useful

Life

Depreciation

for This Year TotalsYes No Month Year

D. A'Iovable Equipment

]. Motor Vehicles (Specify name, model

and yeaz of each vehicle)

a

b.

c.

d.

2. Movable Equipment

a Acquuedpriortothisreportperiod ~'~r ~'ar 1.~~~ u~7 l.~?~_l)~7
_

l _11~_?63 5'i. Vanou~ 98.65

b. Disposals (attach schedule) ~'ar ~ ar (6E~.~~O) (66.~?Ol ~66.~~01

c. Acquired during this report period

(attach schedule) ~~ar Var ~;'_1?1 
__

-~7.1?l
_

S'L
__

Various ~9=1

D-3. Subtotal 104,626

E. Total Depreciation 120.162



Schedule oS Land Improvements Acquired dw~ing this report period

Attachment Page 23 Attachment Pages 23 24

Oseful

Ac uisition Date Descri lion of Item Cost Life De ~reciation

Additions;

Total additions for Land Impr6vements $ - $ -

Deletions:

Total deletions Tor Land Improvements $ - $ -

*Ties to Yage 23, Line A3

**Ties to Page 23, Line A2 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of t3uilding Improvements Acquired during this report period
Useful

**

Ac uisition Date Descri ~tion of Item Cost Lire Ue ~recit~tion

Additions:

Total additions for Building Improvements $ - $ -

Deletions:

"Cotal deletions for Building Improvements $ - ~ -

*Ties to Page 23, Line 133

**Ties to Page 23, Line B2
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Schedule of Non-Movable Equipment Acquired during this report period

Useful

Additions:

1 1/30/2018 Res room window shades + 3 offs $ 3 ),132 I S $ 2,075

2/28/2019 Re lace RTU #6 24,865 15 1,658

Total additions for Non-Movable equipment $ 55,997 $ 3,733

llcletians:

'Dotal deletions for Non-Movable Equipment $ - $

r.

k

+*

*'Ties to Page 23, Line C3

**"Pies to Page 23, Line C2



Schedule of Ntovable Equipment Acquired dw•ing this report period

Useful

e,.,,~.t~~r;.... n•,ra nv..•rioNo~ ~f IfPr~ C'nst Life Deorecixtion

Additions:

10/31/2018 15 black conference room chairs $ 1,515 15 $ 101

10/31/2018 di =ital chair scale 1,215 10 121

1 1/30/2018 1 bariatric bed 1,832 15 l22

1 1/30/201 S window blinds 4,766 15 318

12/31/2018 adns h robook 2,]97 5 439

12/31/2018 3 NIJC com uters- finance, a roll, schedulin 2>974 5 595

1(31/2019 12 raised ed ~e mattresses 1,717 5 343

I/3U2019 wander ards 42 5 8

1/31/2019 2 refurbushed nurserosie vital sins monitor 2,800 5 560

2/28/2019 2 ELO touch kiosks 3,171 5 634

3/31/2019 bariatric bed 1,959 15 131

3/31/2019 Maxi move ho er lift 5,428 10 543

4/30/2019 4 chaos with wheels and brakes, resident trap uili hallwa 2,423 10 242

5/31/2019 Purchase &Install of 4 surveillance cameras 2,196 5 439

8/31/2019 strike reimbursement for cameras (1,781 5 (356

5/31/2019 re lacement cafeteria tra s 1,938 10 199

7/31/2019 100 resident room screens x,222 ~5 28~

7/31/2019 HR cmn uter 1,635 5 327

8/31/2019 clinical liason la to & hr deskto re Iacement 2,021 5 404

8/31/2019 dishes 4,802 10 480

Total additions for Movable Equipment $ 47,121 $ 5,931 '

Deletions;

3/31/2006 Food Truck Doors $ (1,410)

1/31/2007 Office Furniture 651

10/31/2007 Wheelchair 585

1/24/2008 Wheelchair 585

1/24/2008 Wheelchair 58S

1/28/2008 5 Nite Tables 583

S/22/2008 2 Wheelchairs (1222

6/12/2008 BariatricBed (1,592

6/20/2008 2 Wheelchairs (819

U21/2009 4 Tele hones ~~,ZS~

ll29/2009 2 Wheelchairs 409

1/29/2009 Wheelchair 409

2/U2~04 SS ~ FPtte nn~.,~r~r~ (7391

3/16!2009 2'Pele hones 625

3/17/2009 10 Nite Tables 1,166

5/8/2009 2 Cameras, 2 Monitors 649

5/20/2009 3 Wheelchairs G14

6/1/2009 6 ni ht tables ~~~

6/12/2009 10 ni >ht tables I,-166

6/15/2009 2'Pele hones 625

7/14/2009 Scale Di ~ Chair (~,`~74

2/4/2010 Ni ~ht fables (1,166

3/10/2010 Nip t'I'ables (1,166

5/14/2010 Bedside mattress (1,246

7/1/2010 Ni~htTables (1,166

12/28/2010 Mattress ~~•22~

2/24/2011 4 Mattress (1,172

6/22/2011 8 Phones 1,542

6/24/2011 BariatricBed (1,895

9/30/2011 Over Bed Ni ht Tables 1,010

10/7/2011 Over Bed Ni ~ht Tables 1,010

1 1/1/201 I Hea Du Imm Blender 979

1 1/23/2011 Over Bed Ni ~ht Tables 957

12/1/201 I Over Bed Ni >ht Tables 957

3121/2012 10 Mattresses (2,630

4/27/2012 10 Mattresses (2,801

4/30/2012 MiniDeskta InfControl (1,146

6/30/2012 Reer Color/AR Multi Printers ~~.Z69

7/20/2012 10 Mattresses (2,630

8/22(2012 Loun =e Blinds (2,023

9/11/2012 Hood Truck Doors ~~•~~2

Attachment Pages 23 24



10/5/2012 Oral Thermometer (622)

3/31/2013 HP Tablet for Dieta 558

7/31/2013 Hands Free Wireless Headsets 1,536

8/15/2013 1/2 of Clinical Liason La to (915

l 0/31/2013 2 La to s &Monitor Harmon 2,759

1 1112!2013 4 Tablet Chair w/lockable casters 2,127)

1 1/25/2013 2SwivalOversizedChairs"CranQ 1 chairdis osed 10/1/17 (522)

6/30/2014 DNS Hl' La to (896)

12/30/2014 Administrator La to 450 G2 1,042)

12/30/2014 Cicso Router & 3Yr License 4,924

09/21/12 2 Eb touch screen com uters 2,512

10/31/12 Install2 ELO Touch Com uters 553

TotHl deletions for Movable lquipment $ (66,520) $ -

*Tics to Page 23, Line D2c
**'Gies to Page 23, Line ll2b

Schedule of Leasehold Improvements Acquired during this report period

Useful
n ,.,...:~:.:,.., n.,.., n,.~„rt„r;~~ „f Itv.r, (`nst Life Denreciatian

Additions:

12/31/2018 sewer i e re airs installment 1 of 2 $ 2,835 20 $ 142

3/31/2019 anent rooms 8,720 5 1,744

5/31/2019 Exhaust fans (rivo roofto exhaust fans 1,755 10 176

6!30/2019 excavate and re lace sewer outside Bliss B 2,875 20 144

6/30/2019 elevator re air 6,913 15 461

7/31/2019 2 of 2 installments for 2 roofto fans 2,140 10 214

7/31!2019 sever re air 'ob '2284 3,470 20 174

8/31/2019 Warren stri e cottonseed 1,844 15 123

8/31/2019 re laced fdc line ones rinkler 4,050 15 270

8/31(2019 Water roof Elevator it 2,552 15 170

9/30/2019 wall a er ound floor hal(wa 2,127 10 213

9/30/2019 Water roof Elevator it 2,552 15 170

9/30/2019 buildin exterior cleanin & aintin of window frames 62,500 20 3,125

Totnl additions for Leasehold Improvement $ 104,334 $ 7,126

llelctions:

9/30/1993 Re airs to roof $ ~~ >?~2

9/30/1993 Handica DoorO erations 2,640

9/30/1993 Room #I Patient Pla ues (1,537

9/30/1995 Heat Exchan =ar (4,818

913~1199~ Nurses C(ar;Qr (5,523)

9/3011996 Nurses Station (1,600

913 01 1 9 9 7 RooF Re lacement (2,067

9/30/1997 Roof Re lacement (1,654

9/30/1997 Roof Re lacement (413

9/30/1997 KooFRa lacement ~Z,~l~

9/30/1997 Raof Re lacement ~~~~»

9/30/1997 Roof Re (acement (2,864

9/30/1998 2 AJC com ressors (4,058

9/30/1998 Dra e Track (4,000

9/30/1998 Heat Exchan =erlLimit Switch (2,132

9/30/1999 Burners/Motor for Boiler 1,495

9/30/1999 H draulic Motors for Boiler (1,166

9/30/1999 Gas Valve for Boiler ~99~

9/30/1999 Flow Switch/Gas Valve for H2O heat 88~

9/30/1999 Control Valve for Elevator (2,650

9/30/1999 Watercooled Unit (3,710

9/30/1999 Water Ran e Guard S stem x,772

9130(2000 Man to Elec conv kit-flex 9G5

9/30/2004 C at &Vin I floorin (3,508

9(3012005 Fluorin ~ S ecial Care Unit 9,177

9/30/2005 a/c condensin unit >>~o~

6/17(2009 Links s whin = (5,793

Total deletions fm' Leasehold Improvement $ (73,136) $ -

Attachment Pages 23 24

*Ties to Page 24, Line C3

**Ties to Page 24, Line C2



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-T'~r Care Facility

CSP-24 Rev. 10/2006

Amortization Scheduler

Name of Facility

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health &Rehab

License No.
1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

24 37

Item

Date of

Acquisition

Length of

Amortization

Cost to Be

Amortized

Accumulated

Amort. to

Beginning of

Year's

Operations

Basis for

Computing

Amortization**

Rate

%

Amortization

for This Year TotalsMonth Year

A. Organization Expense

1.

2.

3.

A-4. Subtotal

B. 1VIortgage Expense

1.

2.

~.

B-4. Subtotal

C. Leasehold Improvements and Other

1. Acquired prior to this report period Var Var Various 3,325,299 2,175,581 S/L Vario 157,507

2. Disposals (attach schedule) Var Var Vari~~us (73,136) (73,136)

3. Acquired during this report period

(attach schedule) Var Var Vari~~us 1O-~.3 ~~} S%I. Vario 7.1`'6

G4. Subtotal 164,633

D. 7'otalAinortization 164,633

* Straight-line method must be used.

** Specify which ofthe following bases were used:

A. Minimum of 5 years or 60 months.

B. Life of mortgage; OR

C. Remaining Life of Lease; OR

D. Actual Life if owned by Related Party.



WES( HARTFORD HEATH AND REHAB CENTER
~EPRECI.\TION SCHEDULES

s~pi~.m i~or ~n, miv

Dalc of lllslnrin~l Uccful Lifc 31117 2111N 2111A 211 '1 3111) Net Uaok
Descriplim~ Ac4ulsilions Cash Iin years) Ace Uep Depmi'inil~in A.~c. Dep Depmcinilnn Acc. Dep Vnluc

AIOVA6LE EQUIPAIENT- VE}IICLE

Auquisi~imin 7712un1 Y 2d,FJi S $ 2d.GJ5 S - 8 24,F45 - 2A.G45 -
211111 Dis~irsuls (2J.G.li) (2q.(vlil - $ (2J.(wlS) - (24.645) -

GrnnJ Tnlol 5

LEASH110LD IAiPROy~~ENTS

9/71VK9 $3J~7N') $ 3J.78'/ ~ i4.7NY ~ 3J,7%')

')!3U/KY 318.87!, la I%,%7F - I8.%7G - 18.676 -
9/311/%9 $2l)2,N7~ IS 2()2.875 - 202,R7> - 21Y2,N7i -
Y/3U/YO X16,592 IU IG$92 - 16,512 - 16,592
9/io/JU X12,3%% li 12,3riN - 12,3RX - 12.3%% -
9/SI1/91 $10.127 5 In,327 - IIl i27 - In.J27 -
9/311/91 532.-0.19 II) 32.4dV - 72.419 - 32,-04Y -

9/30/~)I 1111)5-0 I> 11.1754 - II.USd - II IlSa -
91311192 '51.535 4.531 _ JS35 - J.i1S -
y/111/'R SJ I;JIII Iu 31,11U - 31 ~JIII - JI UIO -
9/30/'li $1.272 1.272 - 1.272 - I172 -
9/31V9i $}S.i6i IU S%.Sfil - 3Rj(I - }%.561
'//tlll'W Y'),7;% 9.73M - Y.73N - 9,7iN

v/311/9.1 332.3X1 Ill i2.3R1 - 32.181 - 32.3X1 -

9/illl9i 3%1172 I11 %1)72 - Y1172 - %1172 -

9/i1)/IN) $1.3 SU 5 1.J>I) - I.1511 - 11511

')/31Vk9 342.%74 17 -02.N79 - 42.871 - ~12,%7-0 -

9/30/')4 $i(i.7 i2 12 >6.132 - Sl~,2i2 - Sfi.212 -

~JIt1)l9(, $1,171 III S.I7I - i.171 - i.i71

v/511/()2 Y`)29 i ')2'1 - 92v - '12Y -

9/i()/KV $2.(fiN 211 2 G(H 2,(l~X - 2.(~6%

')/311/riJ $2,NllU 2> 2,X1111 - :X01) _ 2.X11(1 -

waavi s~.an n +.a~z ~.~~z - ~.a~z
~)/311/Y2 b3.29') IS 1,2'1H - 3.299 - },2vY

9/1019] $2,921 211 2,921 - 2,'RI - 2:)21 -

9/3o/9d 31%,479 li Itl.J7) - 18:77Y - In.J71 -

9/311P)4 %14.570 li I~I.i7u - IJ.57n - 14.571 -

)/3U/95 $117.Og2 20 117.082 - 1171)X2 - 117.UN2 -

9/3UI95 4716 li 716 - 716 - 71(

9/1n/9(, Y12.975 2U 12,971 - 12:)75 12.975 -

9/iN97 $].121 2U 7.123 - 7.123 - 7.121 -

9/311/97 $21.29-0 111 21.2Y-0 - 21,29-0 - 21.2v4 -

9/JOl9N 54.058 IS J,OJ% _ JpSN - 4,U58 -

Y1311/J% j~1.61111 10 J.GII(I - X1,(+111) - -0.6111)

9/ioPl% Y19,551 IS i~).i51 - 19,511 - IY.551

y/}II/'IJ $I 157 2U 1.291 6[ 1.357 - I ~~7 -

')/111/H9 Y3.11113 Ifl 3111)3 - 31)lll _ 3111)3 -

9I70/JJ 511,146 IS Ii.J~lC, - 15.41( - IS,JA6 -

~1I3U/UO 513,21X1 2i '>,76X i2X 10.2'1(, i2% 111,x21 2.{76

9/311/IlU $12.1%2 12 12.1 R2 - 12.1%2 - 12.1 R2 -

'lllll/1111 $27 ~)ll2 III 27,'1112 - 27,)1)2 - 27,9112 -

III/31I1111 YI.2.16 211 I llxx 62 I.IiO (,2 1.212 ~~!

2R%llll 5'),811 IU '),52(1 - 9.121) - '),52U -

g/tall)2 X15.571 IU I>.i71 - li.>71 - Ii.571

')/tll/Ili $17,111 17.111 - I7.I~i - 17,131 -

~)/iu/p.l YS,a(vl 5 SP61 - S,U6J - S nGl

9/311IUq YM,369 ~ R irY _ N i<'1 - %,X~9 -

')/111/I)5 $20,467 111 26,1(7 - 24167 - 26:167

9/311/Ui 357.N 1~1 IU 57.N 14 - i7,%IJ - i7,%IJ -

'J/7U/US fJll5. t72 20 253.3(0 2U..tF9 273.(,2') 2U.26'J 297.N'JN 1 11,471

~)/10!05 SSJ)N% I$ J,21~) 139 4 i7N 319 J.'JI7 171

'1/31)/I)5 I,(I117 IIN17 - 111117 - 111117 -

IU/31/US 8!)33 2U 5.325 dJ7 1.772 4d7 6.219 2.714

I l)/7 1/115 x,159 211 7.f~7p 111N .i,~17X 3l)% ~1.2HG I.k73

111/31105 4.37> 2U 2.816 219 3AC5 219 3.2%d I (1'11

I I/311/US 3,-09.1 211 2,0('1 171 2.214 175 2.410 1.075

IZlil/U~ Ck.[U> ZO Yv,1~3
~ 

,.1: !3,763 t JIO 17,173 211)32

12/11/115 6,`)JO 217 ~l. ill(, ]~17 ~1.-0'>1 }~17 -0.X1111 2.1 di)

2/2%/US 6GI 211 3X2 33 JIS 33 9~1l1 211

i/11!06 6.2u11 2u }.5(,i 7111 3.875 31u -1,1X5 21)15

3 /31/11f 2.161 20 I.d l6 121 1.539 123 1,662 riU2

1/3i/UF •19.1!!0 2l) 28,-061 2,975 31).)3% 2.-071 33.d 13 16,()87

1/71/11( 3,229 211 ~.MSJ 161 2!115 ICI 2.171. IpS2

3/JI/U( 4.774 2U 2.777 239 2 4K6 2iY 1,225 1.5-09

I I/101115 111,55% 2(1 [,2J% i2R 6.77[ 52ri 7,11)1 }.2~5

1/111/11$ J~91H) 2(1 2.41'1 215 3.141 2J$ ~JRY 1.51 1

/il/Ofi 2.2f~~ 211 1.319 1 17 1.-032 i ll I,J~IS 717

I/31/UG I.3al 21) 78.1 C7 8?I G7 ')IX ~13U

3l311u(~ 2.8]2 2n I.(~il 1-02 1,173 112 I.')IS ')17

7/il/06 .1,022 211 2.21.1 196 2:151) 1')! 2,WG 1.27>

q/ili/IIG 1,160 21) f,(i2 5% 720 i% 77% }R2

~1/iUN(, 1,7xo 2U IPI(, %9 I.I U> x9 I.I J4 5%(

J/J(lll1G 4.21j 20 2.110 211 2.(.21 21 1 2,X72 I a')2

4/3u/u6 tul7 2U 1,721 151 i.%75 lil 2.026 9~)I

5/~I/ll/~ ],ISa 211 17%Y IS% 1:1.77 IiN 2,1115 I l)~Y

5/11/11! I; J,IR 2U I.I(11 97 I.I YX H7 1295 653

7/t ilUfi I(~,I l~ 111 R,'MV %11! '),%Ili %I1G 111,611 1.1(12

7/ll/I)( 1.01111 211 »N >11 (I)% 111 (+SN l~2

N/31/Ilfi i(,l~)2 20 31,253 2,b'21) iA,U7i 2.X21) i( Nell 19,159

9/31)/1)( 2q.71d 2U 13,5). 1.21fi IJ,%311 1.236 16.061 N.(W%

91111/116 2i 11%ri 211 11.79(. 1.214 IS 11511 1,219 1f:31W K.7%d

/l0/tW 21.11%4 20 13.796 1.21.1 IS,IL II 1.2i~1 I(~31W %78.1

Prier Ycnrs Tnlnls 517X)157 S 1 80 N]I S Jft')tl! S 1,57')X17 S .1X,'1211 S 7.55X,777 $ 2111,1IL

CLNI?RATOlt lil'1'I.~CI'.MI:N'1~ I I/31)lUfi Y 2,650 2n 4 1395 ~ 173 Y I,S2% 113 I.G61 9~)1)

(~h:NClt/~'I'OR IiCPL~CI?MI:N'I' II/3U/U6 8.311 2U Ji77 JI7 -0,714 917 >.2I1 1,120

RISN~VA'il?2 U~'fHRWMS II/3fl/IIC+ 10.0110 211 5,25(1 Sllu 1.751) iuo Q25U 3.7511

HI~:NOVA'I'1~:2 (3n"1'l ilt(xJM1 II/311/I K. 111,11110 211 5.2511 ~IIU 5,7511 1110 0.251) 1.7111

ItL'N(JVATL'2Nl~'INRWMS 101311/UF %.11110 21) -0,21711 ~IUII ~1.(IIIJ J~~I >.OU1) 31100

Rf~7JOVA'IT2 ~A'I'i 11tWMS I1/I/O(, 7.200 20 3.7MU 3GU ~1.1~7U i(I) 9,500 2.7(10

L3.1!V~TORI:LIiC'I'RICAI. I I/3U/~G 2,353 2U 1,277 I IN 1355 118 I,a77 NNI)

L',I,F VA'I'OIi f?I.CC'(IiICAI. I I/3U/lIG 2.353 211 I,Z~7 1 16 I,iSS I IN 1,473 %HO

?LIiVA'fOR ~1.liC'fRICAI. 11/30/06 2.}53 2U 1.237 Ilk I.J55 11% 1,173 8X0

IiI.I:VA'I'l)Ii I:I.L~.C'I'ItICAL II/711!!)(1 2,352 211 1,237 II% 1355 IIR I,J77 R7~1

I'.LIiC'1'RICAI. WORK Ii/}U/OG (i~! 20 32d 31 t5S 31 386 227

I:I,t:C'I'IiICN.IVOItK 11/30/0( 2tW 2U III(, lU II[, III 12( 7H

Ì .LI!CfR1CAL WUR}.' I I/~U/UG SJ% 2U lNi 27 ill 27 ?i`/ 20X

I'.1.13C'I'HIC~L lVOI2K Iif~tl/IIv 271 211 17x IJ 192 14 2Uf, (,%

\VI.I.PAIiI'It tt~. P~IN'f ()N UNI'I'ti i I/l~llu[ I 1.2ae lU I1.2xe - 11,2x8 - I I~xe

IiI.L'V~'I-C)Ii MI?CI IANICN. 12131/Ilfi ft.3411 iu H1d11 - H3JI7 - 8.3411 -

NRCcINDI'll(1NING 1/31/117 II)72 lU 11172 - IP72 - I,a72

I:LI: C"I ItICl~I. W(IItK I/a 11117 51.111111 111 Si 1)111) - Ji.illll) - 51!)1111 -

I~:I.I',("fRICAI.WORK I/}I/U7 1.392 lU 1,3')2 - 3a~12 - 3.392

RI.I:C'I'ItICN. IVUItK I/31In7 X25 2U ~IJA JI d79 JI 52u 3115

AI.~RM SYS'll!M I/3I/~~7 ISSN 211 RI~J 7x X17 7% '171 587

lVn'I'Liltl'Itl)t)I'IN<i I~I.LVA'11)12 I'I'I' Iltl/117 I.J7G 211 771 7~1 R$II 7J 92-0 Jig

\NA'I'IiRI'li()UI'IN(i i~:l.l'VA'I'()R Pfi' I/11/U7 I,d7( 2U 776 7.1 x5u 7~1 924 5~_

I~I.I:C'i121Cn1. W()RK 22X/07 71~! III 77q - 7W - 7Ja

AIR CUNUI'Ilc1NWl1 3131/07 I.(7I1 lU I.(~711 - I.r~7il - 1.6711

IlAI'IIR(X)til lil?NO VA'llt)NS 3/?Ilu'/ I.%fi> III I.%(.5 - I%Gt - I Nl~i

I':I.I'.V~'I'<)R LLI:C'I~RICAI. 7/t ll~)7 SJi I~~ 5.15 - SAS - SJ$ -

I I~NIJRAII.ti i/31111"] 2?I7 III 2,"/17 - 2]I] - 2,717 -

f1iWfJR/~f1.S i/i ittt] 2.717 IU 2,71'! - 2.717 - ?717 -



\VEST HARTFOItU HL~ATH pryD 2EHAB CF:NI'ER
DEPRECL~TION SCHEDULES

s~,p~~~,e.•r ~n, zm~i

Dntc of Historical Useful Lik 2017 201ft 21118 21119 11117 Nc16~~ak
Descrintian Aequisi~inn~ Cast (in rears) Arc. Dep Deprecinilnn Acc. Dep DePreclnl~an A~~c. Dep Vuluc

I~IIt1i ~I.nRh1 SYSI~IiM 3/71/n7 I,I IG ill 1.1 16 - 1.116 - I,I I(,

~IRI3 N.ARM SYI'1'F.M 3/31/u7 2.I SJ IU 2.I SJ - 2.ISJ - 2.IiA
MItiC1~:l A.AM:0U5 SIGN~(il: i/31/l)7 2.230 lu 2.23U - 2,21U - 2.2311 -

I'RON'f IXX>It i\\VNING J/3t)/U7 95n II) 9511 - '~io - YSU -
I~ItUN'I~IJnnR/~\4NINci -0llll/117 I.Illlll I(1 I.INIII - 111111) - 1.111111

lVn'I'IiIlPl2(10I'Mci 1:Lt!Vn'I clli l'I'f ~!/3n/t17 1,267 lU 1,267 - I.2fi7 - 1.2v7 -

W/~'ll'.RI'H(x)I~IN(1 1?I,I:V~'fOit Pl'I' 4/3~1/U] I.?F7 111 1,267 - 1.217 - 1.2l,7 -

lVn'1'I!RPR(101~ING Iil.liVA'I'<)It PPf 4It1)/117 1.217 lU I.2G7 - 1,267 - 1.267

AIR CUNUI'I'I()NING 5/71An 9.%I! IU 9.%Ifi - 9,rii! - 9,%IG -

IU:N()VA'fl!21f~'I~HROVNIS 5/JI/u7 7.J7~1 In 7.970 - 7,97U - 7J7U -

IiliN()VATL213~'I'llit(]()ivlti i/tl/u7 5.7N1 IU i.7%I - i.7%I - i,]NI -

IIANDRAIIti i/3i1u7 lIU lu ?It) Jlu - 310 -

I IANI)ItnII.S i/31/117 2%2 11) 2%2 - 2%2 - 2ri2 -

~IRCt)NI]P~IONMG 5/11/117 i,l)03 I(1 lUn3 - J,W3 - 31103

AIIt C()NDI'll(ININci i/ll/117 1,11117 IO .1,(1113 - i.11lll - },111)i -

NI2C(JNUIl10NING 5/31/U7 711U3 III 3,on) - 7.0113 - 3pU3

LUIiY C~RI'IT 6I10/t17 2~IlU l0 2,185 IIS 23an - 2.1oU -

Itl!PI.ACI:ISIN'il'.RIORDIX)IiS h/ill/117 J.756 l0 4.756 - d.7i6 - 4.756 -

I.<)11Y CN2P['I' %/111/117 2.751 111 2,759 2.719 - 2,75') -

20117'fOTAIS $ 211J IJfi 5 17~ J5N 5 1,2J( S 177 (IN 5 J 13i 5 1H11 715 2J Jlil

211117 AND PRION YEARS TOTALS S 1 1lJ ZN) S ~ (55 18') 5 a2 232 S i ('17 J21 S J2115~ S 1,739,{77 253,N I7

2110N AJditinns
Iil,liC'IRIC \VORK 10/71/117 3 GUI 2n $ 300 31) 3311 lil 36U 271

NR CONf)I'1lONCR 11/111/117 51111() III X1.7')1) 2111 J (11111 - >,l11111 -

REPI.~CIil4WIX)WGI.ASS 17731/07 S78 IU 52Y .1 ̀I 57% - S7R (a)

PAIN'i1NG 1/31/()H I2.UUo 5 I2.000 - 12.01111 - i2.0oo -

f?I.I:C"i'RIC WORK 2/29/IIR 659 2U 27i 3J 311ri 33 3ql 31ft

Iil.l?C'I'RIC WORK 3/3i/ox 557 211 21'7 2x 277 2x 27S 2x2

STAIR WI:I.I,S 5/3U/U% (r75 IS 305 '13 34H J3 3V1 254

?XIIAUST I'AN l)N N[X)P 5/3u/UB 2.791 lU 1,765 249 2,o IJ 249 2,263 22N

CONDENSOIt PAN MO'fi?R 6/1U/nri )51 IU l+35 95 730 YS ri2i 12(

S'fNR'1'12ftAi)S 7l2/n% 3,IIi5 5 3,055 - 3.Ui5 - i,ni5 -

ItAN[if!(iUN2llC~N'lltOt. 7/24/UX I,JCG 2() 456 73 52~) 73 C112 8C,3

If1.~C I~OIt I:aHt~I7S'f P/~N 7/7100% '1'11 20 31)N >U }ix SO 4118 i7L3

I7LARWCi ONHWDl:Xhi PAN 7fl/oR d,iJ6 211 1,42i 227 I.bJB 227 I.R75 2.671

ti'i'NRti'fltl.~IJ1 R21h1% i72 5 572 - i72 - 572 -

YUDUl~I.N.AItMJACKS '//i)/i1N %.ni4 2U 2.169 4VI 2.570 4~)I 2: )7i 5.t1~13

I.INIi LXIIAUS'f NRi'~N JR4/Og >.n3R 211 1,76> 2>2 1617 2>2 I%6') 7,IG~1

2nI1R Adjuatmcnl 1.212 - - 1.212

21111%TOTALS S J%775 S Jll,l lfi 5 I, 7~0 S 31,'111! S I,a%I S 3J,JN7 S IJ,')R9

21111'1 AJJitions

Kecpl Ginsa'Ifneloviirc lu/2211u% $ 1.779 III g 1577 175 1.71) - 1.74'1 (11)

❑uck U~wr DL Pnncl 12/31200% 73X III (.(W ].1 73% - 7l% (~)1

I,iFhUnp 1/3120119 G11,3i3 IS 3(.2aU J,U22 X11.2?2 7,1122 J4,24J IG.IIYtI

Llidncnl \Vorl: 21272110'1 I.N29 21) N23 YI `)IJ ')I IJIOJ %29

Itupnirx to l~rvi~ixr 2R>21111J GNJ III f~15 lX (K3 - 6N1

Caµciienitinn Sysian ?/I I20UY 171:12% 2n 77.1 12 N.571 %i.713 R.571 eJ1&I 77.114

lecnnly ti~'vl~ni 3Rfi/211119 21,13q 5 21.13♦ 21.1}.I - 21.131 -

'Prunyuilitl'RixnuClonclK\4ii11 3/620(1) 2.ft00 IS I,(%U IN7 1867 I%7 211>4 7a!

Sc~~liu I'i~~nly ~7/I~1/21111Y %71 I> i2d iN 5ri2 Sri (VIII 237

11u~~~'c~Vnlrus 72200'1 iGU IU SIW ")C ib~ - 5(.0 (IIl

11)Iighl Reni~~le Mnuaiutor i/1221)nY 2.213 211 I.U32 IIS 1.117 1 15 1,212 I,I13~

Kil~l~cu I~reeicr WorA i/121111') i126 Io i2N >R SR6 - SRl~ 1)

Si~iiriL~~SS'+~I~iil 52'1/21111') 5!131 S 5039 - 5!)3'7 - i:)i')

ISIacl li,r Gcn.nilnrf~~nel i/2921101 Iln7 21) iXri Gi 653 FS 71ft 5%Y

Puintinp SIN/21111Y I.IH111 5 I.IN10 - 111011 - I,UgU

Lins)a' Winn6 f,/17/21111v 5,791 5 5.7'73 - 5.7')7 - 5.793 -

Cai6lclnslnllRmuncnl F/120119 1.323 - 1.325 - I,i2i - 1.325 -

Hon~niilCnps F/IR2U01 I.J')% I5 tll9 loo 9')9 IUo IpY9 3Y~J

i'ragmmmn6lu'ILumoslnl 6/23211x') 3,850 I(1 3,765 725 3,850 - 3,%>II

Pcn»il Pzea Cogcn Sl'+lcnt (~22R009 2.231 IS I.i39 IJY 1.4%H Id'/ 1.677 59d

..«d~o~i HC tiiccllicul YJnin h/3J2!1419 !17 I,ga3 Ii6 I,SSY ISfi 1.715 I.JU2

f?~I.nur I.ighling F/301211119 S.7Y6 Il) 5.219 5811 5.7~1'J - 5.7Y9 (11)

ii~inl Rcsi~icnt Ilnon~s ,r 13ntl~mom 7lI2U1)Y 17,11110 S 171)1111 - 17,01)11 - I7,UVU -

Wirinp 7/I /2n~)7 15,232 5 15.212 - 15.232 - 1i~272 -

91 tiigue 7/9/200'1 I.J2U 5 I.A2U - 1,420 - I.J20 -

Mia< 7/')2U11Y S IlUO li ~ 012 733 7.3-05 133 3,672 1.322

21111H TOTAL S 37ft 172 S 211(.115♦ S 75277 S 221,2Y7 S 13,Na7 5 23$,IJ~ 5 IUJ,INY

111111 A~di~inro

Il~•n~I Mnu'~lin 'ITxnq LnunPc 1J1N2~NI9 b <3i S 4iS 8 - (,a5 - fj5 -

I'ninl Rc,iJoni Itaom..~ liutlinwms 12/IR2ou9 S.U52 5 5,052 - 5.11>2 - i IIR -

\Vn1A i~~ I~rttzir \V~~t1: 1/2')1211111 ~! i2') III 1.767 X113 ~ N9(~ -113 ~7 X29 (11)

Coilinp'I'ilis 2/12010 7A7 lU GlU 7~1 709 7% 767 0

Sii~nnmr Pnrt in Kiltlion 2/I%21110 'li% III 767 96 n(3 YS '1Jx 11

(ilu~n iit'I'niny Whip a/52010 1.21111 II) ')[Il 1211 I (~%Il 1211 1.21117 (f))

Ku)~mJ I?ntrc I.~w'k -0232011) 597 IU 97% FU JlN SY iY7 (1))

IL~6uilJ on i51h 14n.h~r A/3a2UlU II)J~l In %7Y ~lU 9X9 III) 11)91 (I7)

Kilcli~n li~linusl llnnJ l?tun 5/52(11(1 N27 2U 330 dl 371 41 dl2 JIS

F:v'~~~~~~i~iirtt AU~iiil~r li ('~~i~li'~~I 5/Il/2111V I,fl')ll II) N72 II)9 ')NI I~l'1 I.(1Y11 -

CmnpmxsorA( 5/17/21110 3.415 IS I.R22 22% 2,(150 22N 2,278 1,137

5 hfulon f ri:.~ima.l l'nns 5/2~II2ni0 1.73(, i9 1,3Rv 17d 1.563 173 I.73G (11)

Gis Ni~w Ncw Dn'cr 6/7/20111 1.2G% 2U 1117 6i 570 (+3 (33 C35

R~~~ir~Wushen h. Dn~~r 6/JO/Nll~~ 3.323 2u I.32v I[6 I;i» ib[ 1.661 1.6(,2

zi.~~„~„ci~m<~k.,~ ~nsrzoiu ia~n s izai - i.zai - ~.zei
('~~~~i~~'()u11~I 11~~Erii~~• H/11/2111 f1 (111) 217 2~II1 1t1 2711 ill 31)11 11111

Mixc lnlcriar Pninling %/21/21110 3.271 5 3175 - 3,275 - 1,275

Iknin Pun for ~C in MDS R/1(2010 1.706 IU 1,3h5 171 I.SI(, 1711 1.70( (a)

Clinp~xr Puini~li~r Si•~~'cr ri/(J2alo 2,21+2 5 2.2(2 - 2.202 _ 2.2C2 -

Dii~llVurl: ')/1/211111 1.37'1 211 5~') 67 (111 [7 673 (7(

21110 T0'fAL S 1(7!9 S 2N,0$5 5 ~,')a7 5 711,11112 S 1,`)~7 S 31,')JA S J,N2A

21111 AJ~ilii~ns

I'.lu~'ulin'Ii~~liuunl l'an 12/6RIIIn viM 211 Y 321 J(. 367 d6 413 1115

Mur~ Plu~ncs Itulin6 Rcnuv 12/(11211111 I.IXi 2U 91d 5'1 473 5~1 Si2 651

I:Iiclncnl \VarA-Iinsiynuil 12/31121IIU I.(7C 211 SN7 Xd (71 N~1 7>5 '121

)nur Acccxs a/11SRU1 1 1.531 la I.U72 153 1.221 lil 1,37% 154

Nc~~ Ilut W~~lcr 1.1111• 721)21111 2p19 25 Bbl %I (~1~ %I 72G 1.2NA

I!ny~lu~'ii~ linlniluc fhmr ')/I'J12111 1 -I,VSI 111 3.~1!( -095 3:)GI d95 ~1.45G -1')!

U
21111 TOT\L S I22N S fi J2~ S 'J I8 S 7~J2 S '/IN S N.2(11 S _ la

31113 AJJitions

Kc~~I~uJ I?nIn' I.ixk Nab I'.nU' 12/52111 I X20 IU ~ -172 x2 >74 rig [iG I[rl

~:~I~~nnr l.i@Ming l3ull~~N Unac 1 2 212111 1 %NG IU ~J2 K') (21 S') 711) I7!

L'Ic~~nlur LmcrgcncY LiElil llnili 3/1`)21112 1,759 IIl 1115( 17G 1.232 176 I.dliR 152

D~~ineslic Ilul lVuiir l'uinp J/1721t12 V7N 11) iN7 ')X fiN5 `)% 7Nl I9S

1'ullcvnKC~in~n lon 721121112 1,7N11 III Ip(N I~X 1.2JG 17% 1:127 l5G

Malun & S~~ilclii~ I?.~hnuxl Inn a232U12 2.375 III 1,-02C+ 23N I.(.(rl 2iM i Y112 -17d

3 14L1'Vx)ue liar Cngun .l'1'.ti ~/I72UI2 )%'1 } iN~) - iN9 _ ~%9 -

Ou11el~li~rKinsks Y/272(112 19%3 III 2.3')0 3'JS 2,782 lvH 1.1%(+ 79N



N'ESI' HARTFORD HEATH AND RGHA6 CENTER
UBPRECIATION SCHEDULES

Scplcmbcr lll, ]IIIY

Dnlc of Ilislarieal UseNl Wfc 11117 211TH 2117fl 2111'1 2111') Ncl ~nuk
De.~eriplinn Acqul~ili~~ns Coat (in Yenn') A<c. Dep Depre ~nifun Ac~~. DeP Depre inilnn Aec. DeP Ynlue

21112 TOTAL S 13,170 5 N,13J S 1,25'1 S 'J,3')R 5 1,259 S I11,l57 3,SIJ

21117 AJJIIIons

Acm~rv~i lining R~~mn III/IIRUl2 $ 6116 In Y Sul 61 7(a (,I 725 IRI
Sink~l'nr Nourislun¢n~Rm In/I/2nI2 v'la 2U 217 X17 i~)fi dv J4i Cd5
I Ji~{ilnl Ciinl liar Phone SVslini IIR9/?012 %12 S %12 - NI2 - RI2 I7
Nc~~~ ticn~ice liar I IolJin@ Oven d/17RUI1 I.I')3 2U 2'lY (11 3j'J 6a -019 775
/~Iuiiiii~iin~Jlnl~.~'Iii xliil~liiu lYI C'~ii+li~r 5/IG/21)11 1115(1 3 1.7511 (7171)) il)SIl - IIIJfI -
Rcninln220r 52')21113 IJ)i9 211 265 >7 31R 53 171 (+Sri
Vn<uuin 13ruikcr i/31121113 (7i 20 16Y JJ 2113 id 137 Ai%

Rc~ilacc l'..~Iunt~t Fn~u fi/?IRgil 2.IW5 2U >I I 1112 611 lU2 713 I_i3U
Iii~~~Intt~Molnr/control lionnl lli~nl %ani~ 7/.iR1113 1251 Ill G2G 12i 751 125 N76 377

I1unJi l'rcc P;iuccl 7/2(,2(111 1.714 2D d29 RG 515 NG 6U1 1,1 13
Rcpinui l.i~;hl Pulcti l~iVuri 91311/2Uli 2.i1W IO 1,2i2 2511 1,5112 2511 1.752 75i

21117 To~ul S IJ 9113 S 158 5 fi Gfi2 S 7]11 5 (r 7Nl 5 H2O 5 7 602 5 (2Y9

znu of:~osni,

Lo66p caipct 6/3U/21107 Y R.7u0) 10 5 (2.3no> Y - (2.31N1) - Q.7ulp _

znu Tmui s R,ano) s R ~na1 s s tz 3nn> s s cz 300

3017 AJJi/inns

Rc~iripc&fll urack~ io/I%/21113 g 1.755 ? 3 i.b32 g 1N77) 1,755 - 1,75i

ILepluce Contprcscor l~C q4 I/3URIIId 915 IS 244 CI 3lli fit 3Gfi >,19

Kilchcn CimJulor in l3nilcr lliwm G/3R014 9d> IS 252 [+3 715 (,3 37N 567

Purling Lol Hc~mir 7/712014 1595 H 797 I'lY )'16 I')') 1,191 dn0

i Nc~~~Pnn Control ti~~iichcv X/J2UId IA11 10 >Ci 141 7Ufi 141 X17 56fi

I.inl 'I'iIl'IYnp un Rao( %252(11-0 1711 7 1H3 96 J7') YG S75 'JS

3111♦ Tu(nl S 7,117 5 J 677 S (317 5 ~ 5$( S Sfill S 5 l~fi S 2,177

2111$ q~IJlllans

Rcin~~lu tiLnp liar Gcncmlar Ill/I/2UIJ .Y 1339 IS y 267 NJ 35f K9 J-05 RJR

Ii~puir 2 buck Ilu~r ~v.~rinlnry 1/172oIS 1.7%4 Ill 53d 172 712 178 N911 8J~7

Ri~~iilii~l 'I'~~il~l~ 3/2~/2l)IS I.UOi 211 ISI1 JI) 21111 ill 2111 751

1h~i~~'vr Drains (/31121115 1,(7Y 20 252 %4 136 %~1 720 1.25'1

Rc.IJ¢nt'1'~~i1cls hW2015 1.279 2U IAC+ 62 2J% 62 31U J3Y

13nlliu~m Pmi~~l 7/112013 2.1 i9 211 321 1177 q2% II)7 535 I.(~I)4

Dag~~onl'1'roc 7/Ii2u15 6111) 2n 'Jl) 70 12o JO 1511 9511

liulhcuru Prui~~i Isi l~Lwr N71')21115 1.4Xf 20 222 7~ 29G 7d 3711 1.1 16

21115 Toh~l S 1~.2N2 S 2,n2~1 S (7J 5 3,!'JX S !N S J,J72 S 7.'711

2111! AJJilians

13wnng Avein6lr 7/12/21116 4 I.JIS 2U 3 132 <+(~ I')R !b 2(YI I.I)51

Kilch~~n Coin6u.linn I~im M~Ink G792UIfi 2.767 211 2i(. T IN i5J T IN 172 I.N')2

Blips NC Cun~emorN3 pmmont i or72 7/tl21116 1.375 211 1)8 !~1 2117 ('1 27C I t19)

Iili+s NC Condenser N3 ~r,q'iocn12 nf2 7/12RUlh I.(%11 2u I6N Nd 212 N~1 }7[, 1.377

131i>s NC condenser Nl pn~~nont i of 2 A/I721116 I X75 20 IS% GY 2U7 (Y 276 I,I)99

131iFs NC ainilo~uer ql pu~~nun12 oft N/1721116 1.(411 20 1(A Rd 252 K4 iiG 1.3-04

3UIfi Tn~nl S Y.7A') S 17') 5 1911 S I.J('l S X911 S 1.')57 7,NJII

2017 Ad~illons

~~vJA in lccier-coinprc.,<,r II/11201(, 3 7.2111 IS $ 213 217 J2(, 213 6?J 2.5/2

RiyiJent'a rnmo fnncets I V23I201G RI6 20 4I J I H2 J I 123 G93

rvulnli~~n line nlulnr/pump mPlnccmcnl_hinlin~/lim xnler I/122a17 1,302 IU 13fi 136 272 13G 411% v5d

61u~~~:r niolnr-m~J <onlnclor HTUq! >/1I8111 "7 1,3'10 to Ilv li9 27% 139 417 `)73

_ mollop nail v17112u17 I.I%2 10 IIR Iltt 236 IIR 757 228

hinl oalinnge rap(~w~incnl Y/30/2017 ;,2111 10 321 X21 (.72 321 961 2.242

11117 Talnl S II I Gfi 5 9fiN 5 9Gfl S I,Y3/ S 'l(rP S 2,YIN S N,25q

2111% AdJilion.+

2 flal'1'el CyPe spl'I illclel's Ilt Goole Ps IIV7I RIII7 1.61v I5 - TOR IIIR Itlx 2ifi 1,407

i'epl8ce ach1ato l'ot12 w8y valve ill pto~flce I/i I12111M 1,5'71 1~1 - ~5'J liv I~`l llA 1,273

replace statlit pt ahu I/31Rolx C+77 In - 6x 6x Gx 13C, SJI

inollChly 6111 fm'IighdnR ~a'ojec[ 19I2u1tl 62J'~'1 2u - 1.110 3.150 3.litl h,3uo 56.699

replace door gasl<e[, thermmne[er and dooi~heatc ti312n1x Inld t - 3tR ata t:ts e76 ~3x

~tel'illostat l'e~18Celnellt fol'w811<ilt coolel' 7/71RUIx 711 IU - 72 72 72 la.l 571

Harmony dining room glass replaaemenl 7/312UIx 1.111 lU - III III III 222 xx~~

hot water pPojec[ NI3I201x 9Ia IU - 71 91 `~I 1x2 732

8'onC dom'autoinatic opener Ho li2olx ip24 iU - 202 2u2 2n2 dUJ L62~~

Elevator Door OpCiguaid (Infi'ared Light Curtain) ~uaorzulN S,wle U - ~~ro 3vu Teo 7su .s,nt~i

2111N Dlsi~afnl~
I]is~wxiil.-Nir discnptiun Avnilnblc Vnnons (~785.7~1i1) IJ%5,79U) - tJ%5.79u) -

ICUUnitz -~is~xucd IU/1117 ')/1((/19'17 (11153) 13p53) - (i.USJ) -

12cfiniuhLah6~'I'umituR ~i~~~u.cJ 10/I/17 v/3~Ill')')~1 (N65) fH(,$1 _ (ril,S)

ContVUlcr t7i~pu~cd I(1/I/17 9/30/1'797 ('1.33!) (7.13(.1 - 1-0,336) -

Lm~~swil~ ~i.p~sal lU/I/17 ~1/3U1i 99-0 (1,236) (1,23F) - (1.23G)

7'I:I.i:PF10NC-KF,Y, POR'f,CORDLLSti +lisp lU/I/17 9/3U/2aan (3.')877 1.1,Y87) - (1987) -

Cnr~xl ~isposcd 111/1/17 `)/3111199-0 (3,100) (i }UI)7 - (7.3110) -

IIi,I WNerllenline l~«ulcr-liu'Diclnn'~ish~rusliar di.'I~teJ 1p 9/ll)/i')n5 (1.191) (1 1917 (1.391) -

'felcplwne Sy~lcin Aix~Nu~~ IU/I/77 9/lU/i'JJ7 (3.tl3U1 (i,%;II) - (3.831))

'f.liphone Syslin~ Jisponcd Inli/17 ')/JU/19Y7 (I.YRU) lly8o) - ll!1%l))

lel~~~linn~~yaletn Di~~x~xul 11(/1((7 91111/I'lY9 (~ll(IJ) (311111) - (3711)1)

Con~prc»~ur ~m~CmnAcnvc H<nl~r Dis~un'al lU/I/17 913U/179'1 (1.915) (1'175) - (19A5)

Venic~~I ~~inJa~v hlin~U lJi.+'pnncJ iU/I/17 ~)/3112UUI1 (lu,~J%2) (111.)x2) fIi1,9xZ1 -

131ixA}Ivntcr. llulWry Cltnre~Y. I:mcrvcncY Slnnd6l'~isix.,c~i l~ X1/311/2 0112 (1:1(16) (I AIIl,1 - IIAl16)

CI~•i~~~nil~~r-Aia~ri.seJ 711/I/I7 `1/ill/21NI5 (il),l1111)) (lll,llllll) - (31),111111)

Rebuilt on 55161Vnvl~er-~is~x..ni 111/1/17 4IS1121111) ll 1177( ll lw9) - (Ip991 -

Zp~q 7i~~~~~ S (779 fiflN) S S 1,fiNY 5 (557,51 a) 5 1~(N9 S (SJA,X25) S 6'1,136

2111'1 .\JJitinns

se\ve1'pi~le l'epafl's ilistallmeiltl oft 12I3I211IN 2,X35 211 - - - 1d2 Id2 26'13

~]3CIe11t i'DOfnS ?/3121119 tl,7211 S - - 1.7'1-0 1.77-0 (:`)7(.

EXhd USI (2115 (tWa I'oo(Co~J eX~1Bu5C (8f15~ i/?I/201'1 I.7i5 III - - - 17( 17G I,>7Y

excavate and replace sewer outside Bliss B n~3nrzuiv 1,x75 m - - - I~a4 i4~ i.7a1

elevato l' I'epaif GI3UR111'J <~911 IJ - - - Jl~l 4[l G.~IS2

2 oft installments fm~2 rooftop fans 7UI2n19 zJ4u iU - - - ~~~ ~~~ ~~~~~'

sewer repair lob j228~4 791rzn1e i,a7o 2u _ _ 174 1~4 3.2vv

Warren sG'ipe cottonseed SI31l2u1a I,x~IJ IS - - - ii? ¢) I,~2i

replaced fdc line one sprinlder %ol/2n19 4ASu IS - - - 270 27u 3,7%u

Waterproof Elevator pit x/3 U2nla 2952 IS - - - 17n I7o 23x2

wallpaper Rround floor hallway eijurzuly z.~n io - - - zli zl? iJn~i

Watel'pl'oof Elevator'nit '1/?I~RIII9 2.572 IS - - - 17U 1711 2,3X2

2011 Disi~~~+'~~Is

Iiepuirx la roof '71311/1')93 ll 272) 11.2721

hlunJi~~~~~lh~~~r l)penili~ni~ ')/311/1'7`71 (2,(,711) - - 12.(17((( -

N~+~iugl I'nlicnl Pl~~7u~~,. v/3V/lo~)J (1,5371 - 1 1.537)

lent l\'chungir ~)/lull'1`)5 17.81 Nl - (J,rilril

Niira'i~ Sliilii~n `7111(((`)Jl (5.520 fi.>21) -

N~irsc,.tilntii~n '7/11]/1 ̀ 1')G (l (~IIU) (I (,(1111



\VEST HARTFORD HE.ITH AND REHAI{ CF.NTF.R
DGPRF.CIATION SCHEDULES

s~~p~~•~~,i,« ~n, za i

~nlc of Hislnricnl Ux(ul Lifc 21117 301% 2018 2111'J 2U19 Ncl Pnuk

UcscriPtinn Acyui~lllaus Casl lin ~'enrs) Ae~'. Dep Deprn'inilnn Ace. Dep Depre nil~~n Aec. Dep Vnlue

N~n~f ltc~~liacinenl 'l/3tt/I'l~)7 (2,Uf~7) - (2.11(,7)

R<al Repinccinenl 9/loll )v7 11,6>J) _ _ _ 11.65J1

12on1'Rcpluciininl ')/lull l97 (J 131 - - - - 141i~ -

Itonl R yilncin~eni ')/3u/1'1')7 (2,717) - 12.717) -

IZnul'Itipluµmcnt H/~11/I9'17 12,717) R,717~

It~u~l Hu~~~li~~'ui~i~t~l '1/]11/1997 f2.NCK11 - - 12.rilrl) -

2NCcninpresson '1/JII/19~)% (4JISY) la lli%)

I)ni~~in'TnitA `1/lll/19'1N (J.IIIIII) - f~i 1)1)11)

1 1~•u1 1:~ah~mE r/I.imil ti~rilaii '1/30/1')9% (2.132) - (2.132) -

1lumcr~Mul~rtliirl3uiler 'Ui0/1'1'1'1 (1.-095) - _ - (1:1151

I~'Jmulic Mutan fnr Railer 4/3U/IY'JJ (1.166) - (1.1661

Oiuv Vulvc lar Unilcr `1/3U/I99') ('191) 1'1911 -

I~Ia~vSviIcIVGu~Vniveliirli211heut `)/U)ll9')`I (%H9) (xN')1 -
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2 \Viw~ldu~in N2U2a11R 1x1`1) (NI91

•I l'ileplionu IRI/2(101 11.211 - (1.2>il

2 1Viiochuin I/2'1/21111Y (-011'1) - - (70'71

\Vhci'Ic1~ull 1/2')f21J11'J (~lll~)) - - - - (~III~))

\ti .fl I~cI1i Monilurx 2/12U(1') (71'11 (73'))

2'I'ciipliancx 3/IG211Uv (6251 ((+2i)

IU NiIc'7'n61cs i/1721111') 11.1661 - II,IfiG)

2 Cnniert4s. 2 Monilury sIR20U') ((.1 ~)) _ _ _ _ 1(.191

3 Whccichuira 5/2021111') (Gl~ll - l~'IA1 -

M1 ~iiElil Iohleti G/I l2(11)y (71111) - (7111))

10 niglrt lnblca (/12211119 (1.16h) (I.I(~6)

rr~i~•i>>~„~~, eiiuzuu~~ tras~ - - - - taus -
ticnicl)igCi~uir 7/IJ2t10Y 11.-079) (1.-07-0) -

Niplii'1'nhlcs 2/d21lIU (1.16fi) - - (1.166)

Nighl'I'n61c+ }/10/2UIII (I.IC!) (1.16(,1

l7ai.iile moUns~ 5/14/21113 (1.276) - 112-06)

Ntsinr:~ni~, ~iuzom (i,iae~ - - - - ti.~r~e> -

Mallriss 12/22/2010 (1.227) li 227)

-0 MuUm+,v 2/292~I 1 (1,172) - - - (I.I R)

8 Plionis 6R2/2uil (1.5421 - 11.1-02)

Ilimulric ilnl (12-021111 (I.NYS) ll,%95) -

OvcrI5vlNi~,hl'I'nlJts 'J/]11201 1 (l Ull)) (1.0111)

Ocei't3cd Nigln'17~blcs In172t111 (I.Illp) II IIIU)

Ilcur~'Duly lmm lll~nJcr II/12011 1979) - - ~`»`~)

U~'er lSi~Niglit'fuhlc.+ IIR32UI I ('157) - - - - l»7)

Over licJ Ni Ehl'(ubles 12/121)11 ('7571 - (937) -

111 Ivlul~rc~xi 1/21121112 (2.(~i111
(2.0311)

I O tvinilt~s+cv ~127RU12 (2,X01) l2,NUl) -

Mini ~..vklup Inl'~~~nlral J/11)R1112 II.I aG) - (1.13(,1

R~nr C~~lur/nR Mulii t'rinicn (~/zU2i112 1111,1] f 1.267) -

111 Mutln~++i~.s X121121112 (2.[~tl)) (2,[~3~1) -



\V ISS"1'HAR7'FORD HF,ATH ANU RCIIA{I CI'.NTP:Ii

DEPRECIATION SCt1EDULCS

September 711, 21117

Dnic of Hislarfeul U~efnl Life 11117 21118 2111N III I'J 2111'1 Nel 6aok
Descri Ption Acgill~itlons Cml (in r..) Ace. Oep Depre inilon Aa'. Dep UePreclnilnn Aec. Dep Vnluc

I.aungc 131indt 82221112 (2.1)21) - (2.1123)

I~a~xl'1'ni<A Dawn 9/I IRIII2 (I.7U2) 1i 7U21 -

Oml'Ilunnnmatu7 10/>21t12 (622) - - I<,22)

II''fnhlcl tier Diciarc J/3112u13 (SSN) - - - - (Si%) -

IInn~1~Pr~,~•\Vinl~~z llou~l,'~Is 7/312UIJ (1,5.u) (1 i16)

/2 oI Clinical l.in~un l~nl~top ell i/2(113 (915) - (`JI51 -

21.np1opv~YMonilarlinm~on)' 111/3 1 /2111 3 (2.759) - (2.75Y)

d 'I'nhIcl Clwir ~vlliwkobic coslirs 1 1 /1 2 21113 (2,1271 - - (2,127)

2 ti~~i~~nl O~~crsiri•~Clinit,.'I~ntnQ Ichnir ~i~pnsivl lU/I/I7 II2SRU13 (522) (5221

INNS 111'I.iipinp 6/30/201-0 (N9G) - (ri~16)

Atltuiniv(`rllnr l.uptop -0SO U2 12/3U/11714 (IJW2) (I J)-021

Cicvn Rautir.C.3Yr i.iccnvc 11/31)2UIJ (-0.924) - l4.')2~1)

Ta1u1201Y 5 (I(37J) S S S S SY31 5 (5752J) S X1 1911

G rnnJ Tolnl 5 NN'J,IX7 S 13JI IIJII S (7117'1 S fiNJ,2N0 S SN JIN S (7)12) S 2111115fl

rv~~n-may ~ni~ e~~w~~„~~~i
21105

~cyni~iliun.~~ `~/3iiR01U Y 2.SG> b 2,565 2,565 - 2.5(+5

nu~uinilion~ '1/3(121)(15 2,')4(, 10 2,'/%( - 2,9%6 - 2!1XG -

~c4uisitions ')/3U211ni GJ 3d2 IS i3.(IG J.2N~J 57.4115 4.2N9 (,2.1`1.1 2.IJ%

Acgni+itiuns ')/}IIR(lUi SU') 12 i0'I - 5U9 - i17~)

~Il.gi~ml: nlollit~~DiNh 1 1/}o211U5 II,}III I(1 II iUI - 11.}01 - I l iUl -

tiliC-1'hanc Lines 12/3121105 IjUS III IjUS - I.i05 I.SUS

211U$ TOTAL S HJ 20A S 73 Jtl2 S J 2H9 5 7fi 771 S 1 7H9 5 XI 1110 2 1Jri

31117 AJJiUnn.+

lut lVnlcf Al lgnilnr 122Jl2nil bld IU $ 7p(, (rl 4511 6! il-0 13U

Inl Wntcr q2 Mal~~r 1287/2011 i G54 III 9')2 Ili 1.157 165 1 122 312

i ini Wigcr ql clin Vnlu~ 12R72UII x77 10 527 xR 615 R% 7U1 175

Reclwrpe~i CylinderlNe~v llix~ 12R7RUII Inlx la GII 1a2 713 102 xli 2111

21112 TOTAL $ J, 1'17 $ 2,5 6 $ al9 S 2,135 S JI'J S J,JSa NFU

2111ft Di~'pusuls

Acynisilinm-~~n Jc~cnpliun u~~ai1~61c '1130/211!15 (2.$GS) (2.565) - (2.5!.51

Acyuisition~-no ~curi~~iun uvnil:ibic '1130121705 (2!)%6) (2.)SG) - (2,~nl,)

Acquisilinn~ 97311/2005 (SU9) (509) - (509)

Nleeinnt-Snleilile Dish II/5U/20115 (11,301) (11.301) - (II ~UI)

21118 TOT\L S (17 J~11) 5 S 5 (17 Jfi11) 5 - S (173fi0j S

C runt To~nl S 70JNI S 7~')'l7 S J71B 5 l33~$ S ~711H 5 l7,05~ S 29ftX

Tolnl Non-Rclnled Purl~~Assclx S 3,')a I,a70 S 1,351,2711 $ 1a1,7C11 S 2,2115,(1'/ S 13(,712 5 2,2115,711 7]5,('10

a •rrdr ro ,~ ~~irr

x1111 Iluil~ii~¢

Wix~tl Slu•J I~I2U21111N Y 5.5[fi 21) 5 2,-03J 27x 2.712 27x 2,')`)U 2,576

1' 1 1 ( (H 'IV' ~1 S S S(( S 2l3a S 27N S 2,713 S 27N S 2 9'111 2.57(

OuIlJinq Imnrovemenls

I:Ucrior Ihiinlin@ I .17/2(Ifl.~, $ ?a ~iy~ c ~[ iN 71u1 .4 - 38,7011 - 18.7(10 -

CcilinyTiles 12/IxRa~18 J>,7IJ x 4i.riG7 J7 4i:J1~1 - 41,'111 ~I

Corridor Hun~mils 111/11/111 17.946 IS ')A53 I.I Y6 111.l~7`) 1.1X16 I I.ridS b.lUl

WLIl iu llining R~wni 2/1X81111'1 1,01111 20 17% 50 J2ft i0 d7N >22

1611 Rc~i~mn 2ann Clomlu 724211u9 113.977 IS 79,d 1'1 IU.2(~i ri4.fiW! IU,2Gi 14,941 51028

Shmrir Com Rinncutinn >W/2U119 42.537 211 14.ISn 2.127 16.277 2,127 IX,dIW 21.133

Acro~~~n in Resi~enl liva~nMnlh~y 5/3120(19 Su,R55 IO 33.18"7 5,0%6 JR.273 S,U%C J7,Si9 7.d~17

Cofridnr Plnnrin6 Il(,/311/11') IIJ.42~1 IU 70.!17 I~.J~12 %2,1175 II.dJ2 93,117 1(1.1117

~i CanJonnine Units Gl31)/20UY Ili.>UU IS 6.7911 I.IIIO 7.X111 I.IUU 8.`190 7.S IU

()~H~r ltiplii~e~i~~~il I1C/3f1/11'1 It17.%79 IS ~1~1 tY(+ 7,I~12 .i I.SNI~ 7,1'12 '>%,7x0 ~i'].II)11

1'.Icvntor Pan~is ~ Pl~xrring 6/31V2o01 5.%22 l0 3,194 5%2 1.176 582 d.7SN 1 Il(vl

Ili~ilir 7/1 1121111') 1~2; 111(1 2(1 3U.I N(1 5.1111) 15.2817 5.1011 -011.1%t) GI.(211

Ambulnn~~c Glass Diwn .~Win~mv 7!152009 II.iUY 211 3.28(, SS 3.841 55> -0.316 6.712

75im~Rauf'I'op ~C Unit N/1i211u9 12,9Sa III 7,2115 1,291 N.SaU 1295 9.795 3.115

Stninl~ss S~ecl in Kiwli~~n X2%2nuv 1.7%~l IS 6d7 Iiv 7G[ 1 17 xN5 flv5

(:uipcling in'1'nmq Laungc 2Rx/2nlU J.3o9 S d,i~9 - 4.3t1y - J 1117 -

11ntii~~it~iill'li~~~nng II/ill/21)11) I').UU'I 5 IY.UfI') - 19(111') - 1'1,1111'1 -

linvcn~cnl ltenovnlinns Il/ill/2l1111 34A7X 211 12.067 1,721 11,7')1 1,721 1>,JIS 19: J(3

Roullup ~C Ll:lalri<nl II22/20111 37,71}I 211 13.1 )C INNS ISJ)%i I.NXS IG!)66 20.738

Cubini~i l'or liunull'tiulou 12/2A/21)lu 21W5 li `1>J 136 I,u9u 136 I,22fi %I'J

Poin~inF 12/2-0120111 2.650 5 2.050 - 2.fi511 - 2.650 -

Mi~t~J Bonus Inr ISicnnnr Vc~~ii6 12/17Rn111 1.9A% 111 I.l}I2 IJ9 !.I'll lay) I, ~~lU IJX

3 Auluninlic tlnar upcncn.4', duvic W2112UI 1 4211 10 X7,37(+ 625 51)111 625 5.626 625

~~Idl i~leclriinl liar AC It~H~ilo~~ 1/312011 I.I 15 21) -019 fill X17') fU ii9 (i7

nu4iuinlic gri~u lnq~.~\'shin 5/IN2VI1 ~I.U27 Ill 2,X16 402 7.21% •102 3,62(1 ~l(13

r.i~~-i~;wim~s~~~~»r~~i,i~ arzurznii see zu ~i~ as is~~ ~s aoa aes
Vim'I ~~vIIl~nnnU~livi~lerJc~~n~cn SI>/2UI1 ],I(U III 2,212 )I!, 2.128 31< 2.8x4 X16

Icluphanu syslcni u~~p~n~i~ 62')/2011 I I ~J.! 10 7,910 I.1lJ '),074 I,I iJ 111,208 1.136

Acu~ulic C~ilinp'1'ii.~s-rc~i~~~nl 5/1221)12 13,0X7 K 9.H 15 1.63( I I:!>I I.fii(i 171)X7 (~~J

Cn6inel~ f rJ nuvl.2 nounsliini~ 5R 121112 I%.K]3 IS 7,552 1,259 N,NI I 1.2 Y) IU,ll7u H NUN

1'.latricnl null.•!. in P~~Ii~•nl roimi+ ')/12/2x12 3.X11% IS 1,121 5.47 1.1111 iA7 ~1,(,v7 -0,111

Wnll l'roti~~iii~n 781/2012 1 1.17.! 10 f~NUI) 1,131 7,`)31 1.133 ').U(.(, 2,2GR

Wnllpu~rnf RetiiJent ka~nin 12/1712012 2.1,fi32 5 21,672 - 2-0.(,32 - 2-0,[32 -

Vinrl flooringforrchnb+yvi~i 12/31/2013 1.311 11) 7736 ~)3a d.fi7n ~~ll i,(,t~4 ?.737

C.1fPC1 ~0[:IdIi1111lllllfsin~ ~)/Z{/2111 7.U2~i 5 2.121) 6115 3112> - 1 112> 11

RCpIncC floor in shoN'Cr s1811 on 2/16/2111$ 2.2(7 10 67N 22! 9UA 226 I.I lU 1.133

RCsidc111 Bnlhraonl FioofS aRl/2UI$ 11.111 ill 12134 ~i.113 1(,.112 1.111 21),5(» 2n,5lG

VCI'for residcul floor repairs a/ZI/2o 15 I.%711 l0 561 1x7 7d8 IN7 975 a?i

Pllinling rosidmti room balhroam 5127/201$ 111.210 $ 6.12[ 21W2 x.IGu 2.IW2 111,210 (U)

Sho~vCr looms lloofiilg rCPlBCCinCnl ')/15/21111 IG,G%3 III 51)Oq I.(~(~N 6(72 IGbK %WO 8113

\Nnll~o~~cnng l3lis i.ihrnn• (/Y21115 2;)93 5 1,777 P)Y 2i~JG i`)7 2:)93 U

Cond~~n.ing unit wnik-in c<n~kr 1 1 /102 0 1 5 i.v(5 I> 7'16 lvri 1.1'J~! 39x 1.5'12 ~l,?73

I~mnl lintninci~~iwNl.uu'url'nli I2/10/2111i A.4i11 IU I.!')U N~IS 2.535 N~li 3.3817 5 17711

Prep nn llliss sliu~~'cr slnlld 1 1/112015 2!156 IU Sl2 2Y( riN% 2`M I.IfW 1.772

Gibinel fmnl.knncke~pinehus in 12I111RUIi I.i7U 15 Ik2 'JI 273 'll 3(W I IIUG

NC Syalnn l2 t~irlinntlling llnil. J/1/201( X1.5'117 IS 1 1.14!+ x.573 ift71'J 5.571 22.212 [+12')N

2 liUiriar Dann-IY~~nl artmncc 2(121116 3811 10 7( 3R IIJ 3H 152 22%

~I ~~aln niclnl sinnki Jana 1/31/2018 6.7d( 211 - 307 3U] 107 611 >.532

In~ululiJ (ilnxa Ry~lnceinent 1/11RI)IN 11:175 20 - ~2J 721 72~! IAdN 13,027

Repincemenl o(2-125 galla~ l~ot ~~iilcr link G/311/2111ri 71.775 2u - 1,731 I,7lU I73~1 3:17x 3I.2H7

New Electronic tviising Val~~c '1/3U/21118 11.125 20 - S5(. 556 556 1.1 12 Io.nU

building c.~Icrior cicnningK poinlillg of a'indu~v (ru111es 9/30121)11 fi2.>l1U 2U - - - 3.125 ].125 5'1,.175

I'oWl fnr l6uilJin~lniprnremcn~s) 5 1217,'171 5 SSJ lS{ S 7N ~NH 5 (JI N~2 S NU GS'/ S 7125111 SJS ~J2

~i~aJ Cquln~»~nl



\4EST H.IRTFORD HEATH AND REH.113 CENTER
DEPRECIATION SCHEDULES

s~~pi~~~~n~~~a, zmv

Uatc of Ilixtoricul Usufiil LIIc 21117 2111A 21118 2111') 21119 Nct On~ik
DescriP~inn Ae9uisilions Cnsl (in Fenn) Aci'. Uep DePrecinilnn Ac.~. Dep DePr.cinllnn Ac<. Uep Vnl~~c

3Ul1KN Di~xui (icncrutnr 12R82U1 1 3 71 ~Ikl 211 $ 21,?91 3.165 24:15! 3.il5 2R.i2I J2.7X3
Ulin~s 7/25/21)12 2311-IS 23.Mi 2311d> - 23J),IS
Vulcmi eu. mngc 12521)12 5,5X0 10 3.3J8 i5% 3.JU( 5>% JpNJ I,I I(
%onc ViJrc R~pinciinenl llenl S ft/31ROi3 13.73> IS -0.579 ~)I[ 5.4J5 vl6 6,d 1 1 7,32-0
Loning lur 3 t~C Unils 1/7RU13 x.IW I11 4.OiU NIU ~1,%(11 Nlu i.G70 2.4~U

RCsidolll balhfaom light (i.~Wres 5/21/211Ia x.562 111 1,X25 di6 2.2u1 JSG 2.777 I.N2G

5 rcpincomcnUoilcts & tnnks for 2/Ifi/2o 15 1,119 2U I!x 56 22d 5f, 2xu a3J

nC~Y ~ndintar call aR%/2111( 3.67(1 5 I.dGR 73d 2.202 73J 2,'136 7Jd

aos roon, ~,~inao~r s~u~aos+san; ~~~su~zu ~fi 3~,uz ~s - - - zp7s zo7s zops7

Rcpincc R'1'U AC, 2/2Xl2~1J 2a 8G5 IS - - - 1,65tl I,GS% 2?.2u7

Total fur (Fired Equipment) 5 1X7,117 5 5'J N7J 5 711')5 5 ((')(H S lO N3N 5 777'l( 10931(

LanJ Iignro~~cmenl.
Split RiJI/Clinin LinA I'cnuiiig ~!/}UR00~) $ 7,927 li Y 7.CJ4 52x -0,162 52x 4.6Yn J,737

Itep:iir Pntiu and tiiilc~~nlA 6/IxRn11) M.215 IS 12.161 1.J4% 14,IU'1 I,vJri IG.U57 13.IiN

7'r~~nching fn~'I:~Icnur Liµhling 6/26RU11'J 61)U!, I> 2.J%I Jn0 2,881 4U0 3,281 2.725

I)~in~~iuid lichiiiW krNi Wiiil (/io211U~) 1.106 21) I,VW7 ao> Z,IN9 305 2,49-0 3.(II

DYivc~vny 6/3U211UJ 5-0J160 ri -01.71-0 6,75N 98.-072 S,SNN 5.l J1(11 (U)

Pacilill'Sipn II/72UI1 5,911 I(1 3.596 191 '7.137 591 4,72N I.I N2

1i~awnlA Cnncmlc HopLtwnienl 5/12/2u 12 C.137 IS 2.451 dUy 2.N(+~ ~I119 },273 2.8lvJ

Pulio Gynminn Uiulkin~ 1(1/31121112 1,159 IS 3%5 77 -0!.2 77 S39 (+li

~..~I~Yior Signs G/92UI5 A.2R1 In 1.281 J28 1.712 ~12N 2.110 2.IJ1

Totnl fnr (Lunt lo~prorcgtenU) S 12U 7'J7 S 695!5 S II J~J S KU'lft') 5 IU 3'/~ S '112(3 2Y $J~

~1o1'enblc E4uininenl
NII Ni•~~ 12I82Uuri g loi.l~dl 12 $ !7.(HI %.-0711 7(.1 (~I N,d70 %J,(il 17,IIIn

HO I3cJ.~ 1)1/1971)9 ~~9,]I( 12 66.IU7 %i2( 7,1,433 X,326 X2.759 17.IS8

C,ll Nesi~cnl R~wnt Chnirx 2~6Rna9 72,992 IS 76,XGI J,%6( 11,727 J.S(G -0(.5'13 2G,39J

I b11 I3cdxiJu Cnhinal~ 72421H19 50.543 IS 2A.d29 317U 27.7JY .1,370 31,16) 19.374

Kitchen I:yuipn~cnt 7/31/21109 13,924 1(1 Hl)%3 1.392 '),475 1,792 Io.R(7 11157

2 1(101b ~~^shun kK27516 Dn'an 6/3f)/2(1111 d'J.4UI IU }Y.>21 J:IJU J,I:IGI ~1,'JJU •19.~IUI t)

Pa~~Curts 1 2 /3 1 2 011) 17,9`)C. 10 141)7 I.BUU IG.197 1.7'19 17,')96 111)

S till lu6lcv liir ir~nquilila' 6212UI1 2Vi5 IS 1.37U 196 I.SG6 I')( 1.7(2 1.173

Ice mnchinav Gll2uil %.7dri I~) h,124 %7> G,9~)9 %7i 7.X74 X7.1

slcun W61c 1/21/21111 2,330 111 I.b11 237 I.X(J 2S3 2.OJ7 2~3

tl~cmpy nut lbul~• 3/292UI1 1,621 III 3.235 JG2 3.697 J(~2 J.I>'1 -0G2

Ii~m.ipx inbic w/till 12l7/201~ e.v3o li d.IG7 59> ~1,7F2 5~)5 5.357 1.573

vuiglil nick I/IU21111 11193 IS SIO 73 5X3 73 GSG 137

?MANIi'I'nK Cumpatcr l?quip x132u11 2x.74-0 5 2x.7Ad - 2R.74-0 - 2X.74)

Computer Cynipnlcnt EMAIUI:'i'Alt IO/1/2111 I 241))7 5 2d 1197 - 2yu~17 - 2J,U97

Lounge ILmfluro f r 1 m~i~cnl S/2~2a12 ),I R3 IS 1.677 612 d.28> 612 ~I,R97 9.2%G

1 31':lo pouch >crecn mm~wtvra' 921rz012 16,t2N i I(.iZN - Ifi,32X - IG 72N -

Inxtnll l}F.I.O Pouch C~~nipnlen Ill/}1/2012 3.197 5 3.SY7 - 3,597 - 3,5')7 -

24 Dining R«ini Clutirn llnmtanY %292013 S.fii l I S 1,8711 37d 2.2JJ 77d 2.61% 2.Y')3

N~~~~' Plali~ WnnninR liar Kitchen 22~f21113 3.)79 IO 1.73`) 1d% 2.~ri7 3J8 2.-035 I lW3

Ii~c~mtbai191i~~iper Mncl~inc bR11R1113 J,69d 10 2.317 J69 2,%IG 4!.'l 3.2%5 IA09

5 Nc~~~ limccloack .@ soli~r~~ro J/M1I1/2111~F 1'1.2(,2 Ill 7.705 I.v2G Y.631 1,926 I I.Si7 7.715

CollvCClion OrCll `1/%/2U 1-1 3.XS5 IU 1.541 3%5 1.`)26 7N> 2,311 1,197

I ll Slccper Sofa Clu~irs Bliss 12/22/20IJ IU,S:i3 IS 2,In(, 702 2,xu8 702 3,S IU 7,023

2-7SIb. Unii»~c gJs dn'Ors.lndl ~/21/2U15 27,97') IU %,3')J 2,7YN II.i')2 2.79N 13.990 13:)%9

6l resident bathroom mirrors 2/ICR015 I.tll i lu i~i7 ixl 72J ixl vn5 ~~i6

Cmncrn Rcar Parking Lol i/27RO I S J.U35 5 2:121 x07 1.22x Ru7 d o}5 (n)

RCcoYcflSR rCsidClll room Cllai( 7/23201$ Il.$$I IU ~1 ~7-0 1.45R 5.%12 I.JiN 7.2'Jtl 7.291

S Pan Electric slennwr Kitclicn all/2UIG b,G~G IU 1,73n GGS I,`1J5 665 2,(,(~a .l.vA7

20 i'1 Disposals

2 Elo (ouch scrcc~~conipulcrs tl)/21/12 12,512) _ _ _ ~2.i 12)

Inst:dl2 ELO Toucli Computers 10/31/12 (553) - - - - (553) .

Ti~lnl for (~lu~'enhlc Equipnicnt) 5 !I(r J3'J 5 3Ha Y32 S afi J27 S ~7I 35S 5 A(J22 S l7~512 1J~927

Totnl RelnlcJ Pnrtr Asscls S 2177,807 5 X0711 ~JN 5 IJJ 32N S ~3I37lG S ~aN 7G1 S I.J5J,0(2 NIN,7N5

Tn~nl Assel~ S 5,11'),277 5 J,~2J,711X S 2A$,O7N S 1.J 1'1,Jfl5 5 2X$,117) 5 },56.I.R112 1,55{,~75

YY Vurlun~~e RuII Forn'nrJ - ~tay. F.4~~in - 227 221 aJ( fi!Y 1,115 R1J)

PY Vnriancc Rill FornnrJ - I.~use6nlJ 1 (02 I (01 J 211 J RU! H 010 (I (U3)

Coll Report Tohil $ 5,11'1,277 S d,~2,5,$3J 5 2X(,')10 $ 1.023,11)5 5 2'J11,51N S J,57J,')27 1.552,(511

RelnteJ Pnrt~' Lenseh~~l~ Imnro~~emenls Depre<inNan (Disclase~ nn nu ~ ~~f CIi)

Rcly teJ Pnrh' ~Inr~iM1lr Epuipmen~ Dcnretiulian (Dlstln+cJ un nR ~ of Clt)

ReIn1eJ Punk' N~in-~fnrable Cqu{n~~~~•i~l Denre~~intinn (DisclnerJ on na ~ ~~f CR)

Lc~uchi~IJ lmpro~'cmcnU $ 2.n 13.107 5 1.9)7.X!6 5 61.27-0 5 2.0110.23% S fi`I,(9'J $ I.Si l.7J~1 5111 ."]G'J

AJJilions J1,X3J '16R -0.(.Ny S.f~i7 4.0111 4.G~% 32.17(

DlsposnlY (71.1161 - - (518.2031 - (73,13() -

Relnle~ Pnrly lA~nsehald imnro~'emenlx 1,311.79( !3%117 %N.(dll 72(.%i% N7.1t11% %iJ.Gh6 ~1'17.13U

Rclnlc~Part~'AdJi~inns 62.5011 - I llil IIIiI 1.12 -I.I SF SN.3Jd

Hi~'ti~riail Vnrinn.c (12!)a3~

'fi iul S 735(,a'1N S 3570 Iflft S IS'J $)5 S 2175587 S I(4 (3J S 22(7117H S 1 11X')0!!!

Alu~~nblc E~~uin~~~~nt 8 '05.522 3 1321:118 Y 1x.253 S I.37~1671 S i2.?73 3 72~1,5U1) INS n21

AUJIIions )7.121 9.rid7 X.H2G IR.(73 5,')31 2J GIY1 22.117

Dixposnls 1C~.4S5) - - I7I3.%381 - (63.~l551 -

Rclu(cJ Pnrh~~la~'nblc E~l~~lnment (19,10) 3%d; /33 -0).1)2!1 ~12X,9(+I 40322 J7i.28i IJJ.221

Rcln~eJ Pnrl~'U{zn~~~~~1~ 1?.0611 - _ 22')> - (3.0[11 -

'fnt~il S I SUS (r3( S 1 71 (r 197 S 111,1117 S 1 115 7(1 S III) (2( S 1 153 N(7 )51,75'1

Non-mm'nAlc Epuipmenl
_.__.__

$ 717.IWI $ 7).'197 '{ 9,')0% ~ 7'),7111 $ d.71)A $ (,7,(151 29N

DirV~~Suls II7.3(~11) - - -

IiclnicJPuriYlVnn-mm~nble Equipment 131.1 IS 5'),X73 7.095 f~l;)6x 7uJi 74,065 571152

ftulnled PnrfY AJJitinns 55,'1`!7 3.733 7,7!1 S2 261

"lolnl 5 2$7.153 S 131,X70 5 ~I NIIJ S 12'/)13 S 1553( S IJl H{y IIT,llla

i~~rrd,iis~~i;~~« z.x,i~ie~ i3s.ns i,xsx:~ez ~uz.ius

Pcr Coll RcporlUpraciolimi >.119.277 d.42>.256 2R2,SIli 3,-021),(55 2R4,7~15 3.ifi>.79~1 1553,1X3

IZelulcJ PnrtY 2.177.X47 11)8},UG] 1)11.755 1.226.113 1-08.11X3 1368 N;b RO'l.0 l2

I~/ti va C/It Viiriiuiii• (JNll,l(i) (2N2.SIli) (2.IY~,5~12) (I~l'1,11711) (117,9')(,) (J2 l/,G)

Itoumling Vnrinnm (~ ~

I~IS ~~, C/ IL Dcpre~inliun ! NIi V Vnrinnca l I-0'1,~~711) lJ2 l(.7)

P/S ~~~ C1R NRV - Pn4~' JI, Line 9[I (Jl,J(7)

F/S ~~~ C/R DeP. - ~'v~;e JG, Llne f2 I I~Y.0711)

Rc~cn'c far Dcp. - Pn{;c 35. Line A3 X11').1112



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-25 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -'Property Questionnaire

Name of Facility
Brool<view Corpot•ation dlb/a West Ha

License No.
1057

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
25 ~ 37

1 1. Property Questionnaire

Part A
Is the property either owned by the Facility If "Yes," complete Part B.

or leased from a Related Party?* 
O Yes O No 

If "No," complete Pairt C.

*If any owner or operator of this facility is related by family, marriage, ownership, ability to control or

business association to any person or organization from whom buildings are leased, then it is considered a

related party transaction.

Description Total

`'nd ~1ort~agc 3rd ~tortg<igc pith Moit~~gc

l . Date Land Purchased
2. Date Structure Completed
3. If NOT Original Owner, Date of Purchase

4. Date of Initial Licensure
5. Total Licensed Bed Capacity 160

6. Square Footage

7. Acquisition Cost
a. Land
b. Building

Part B -Owner and Related Parties lst Mortgage

1. Financing
a. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable) Fixed

b. Date Mo~~tgage Obtained 08/26/13

c, Interest Rate for the Cost Year 3.78%

d. Term of Mortgage (number of years) 30

e. Amount of Principal Borrowed 6,811,600

f. Principal balance outstanding as of 9130/19 6,030,171

C~~p12~2 if R'icrtgagc vas ~tc:i~~en~ed

During Current Cost Year

g. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable)

h. Date of Refinancing
i. New Interest Rate

j. Term of Mortgage (number of years)

k. Amount of Principal Borrowed

L Principal Outstanding on Note Paid-Off

Part C -Arms-Length Leases for Real Property Improvements Only

Name and Address of Lessor Property Leased Date of Lease Term of Lease Annual Amount of Lease

Note: Be sure required copies of leases are attached to Page 25 and real estate taxes paid by lessor are included on Page 22, Item lOb.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-26 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest

Name of Facility

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West H

License No.

1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

26 ~ 37

[tem Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1 2. Interest

A. Building, Land Improvement &Non-Movable

Equipment

1. First Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

2. Second Mortgage $

Name of Lender• Rate

Address of Lender•

3. Thi~•d Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

4. Fourth Mortgage $

I~Ia;r.P ~ f r P„~er Rate

Address of Lender

B. CHEFA Loan Information

1. Original Loan Amount $

2. Loan Origination Date

3. Interest Rate

4. Term

5. CHEFA Interest Expense

12 B7. ToP~if Beail~lira~ Inte~esf expense (A1 - A4 + BS) $

(Carry Subtotals for~~ard to next page



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-27 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest and Insurance

Name of Facility

Brookview Corporation d/b/a West

License No.

1057

Repo~~t for Year Ended

9/30/20 ] 9

Page of

27 ~ 37

[tem Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward:

12. C. Movable Equipment

1. Automotive Equipment $

A. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Addt•ess of Lender

2. Other (Specify) $

A. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

B. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

1 2. C. 3. Total Movable Equipment Interest

Expense (C 1 + 2) $

12. D, Other Interest Expense (Specify) $

Capital Lease Interest

125 125

1 3. Total All Interest Expense (12B7 + 12C3 + 12D) $ 125 ~ 125

14. Insurance

a. Insurance on Property (buildings only) $ 1 12,875 1 12,875

b. Insurance on Automobiles $

c. Insurance other than Property (as specified above)

1. Umbrella (Blanket Coverage) $

2. Fire and Extended Coverage $

3. Other (Specify) $

14d. Total I~~sura»ce Expenditures (14a + b + c) $ 112,875 112,875

15. Total All Expenditures (A-13 thru C-14) $ 15,128,509 15,128,509



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-28 Rev. 9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures

Name of Facility
Brool<view Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health & Rehabili

License No.
1057

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
28 ( 37

Item

No.

Page

No.

Line

No. Item Description

Total

Amount of

Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Page 10 -Salaries any! Wuges

1. Outpatient Service Costs $
2. Salaries not related to Resident Care $

3. Occupational Therapy $

4. Other -See attached Schedule $

Page 13 -Professional Fees

5. Resident Care Physicians ** $

6. 13 B10a Occupational Therapy $ 291,402 291,402

7. Other -See attached Schedule $ 1,450 1,450
Pages lS & 16 - Administr~~tive and Ge►terul

8. Discriminatory Benefits $
9. 15 lc Bad Debts $ 249,179 249,179

10. Accounting $
10a. Legal $ 5,533 5,533
Il. Telephone $
12. 15 lh2 Cellular Telephone $ 328 328
13. Life insurance premiums on the life

of Owners, Partners, Operators $
14. 16 L3 Gifts, flowers and coffee shops $ 7,016 7,016
15. Education expenditures to colleges or

universities for tuition and related costs
for owners and employees $

16. Travel for purposes of attending
conferences or seminars outside the
continental U.S. Other out-of-state
travel in excess of one representative $

17. Automobile Expense (e.g. personal use) $
18. ]6 m2/3 Unallowable Advertising* $ 59,513 59,513
19. 15 Ikl Income Tax 1 Corporate Business Tax $ 20,750 20,750
20. 16 m10 Fund Raising /Contributions $ 1,025 1,025
21. Unallowable Management Fees $
22. Barber and Beauty $
23. Other -See attached Schedule $ 186 186

Page 18 - d3ietary ~'x~enditures
24. Meals to employees, guests and others

who are not residents $
Page 19 - Laun~lr~~ Expen~litu~•es

25. Laundry services to employees, guests
and others who are not residents $

Puge 20 -Housekeeping Expenditures
26. Housekeeping services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents $
Subtotal ([terns l - 26) $ 636,382 636,382

* All except "Help Wanted". (Carry Sa~bto~al fa~~~ard to next page )
** Physicians who pro~~de se~~~ces to Title 19 residents are required to bill the Dep.uiment of Social Sendces directly For each indi~~dual resident.



Attachment Page 28

Schedule of Other Salaries Adjustment

Page Kef Line Kef Description CCNH KHIVS (peaty)

Total Other Salaries Adjustment $ - $ - $

Schedule of Fees Adjust►nents

Page Ref Line Ref Description (;C:NH KH1VJ (~peciry~

13 8c Respiratory Therapist $ 1,450

Total Other Fees Adjustments $ 1,450 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other A&G Adjustments

Per na RnF I .ina Raf Ilwerrintinn CC'NH RHNS (Saecifv)

16 m 13 Late Fees &Fines $ 186

TotalOtherA&G Adjustments $ 186 $ - $



West Hartford Health Care 2019 Cost Report

Disallowance Schedule for Cell Phones

9/30/2019

Amount

Total Cell Phone Exp acct #51300 l,~E)R 'I'i3 Linked

Cell Phone Allowed Based on Bed Capacity 4

Monthly Allowable amom~t per Cell Phone $ 30

Months in Cost Report Year 12

Total Allowable Cost $ 1,440

Pg 28b

Disallowed Cell Phone (Page 28, Line 12) $ 328



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-29 Rev. 9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures (cont'd)
Name of Facility
Broolcview Corporation d/b/a West Hartfo~•d Health &Rehab

License No.
1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

29 ( 37

Item

No.
Page

No.

Line

No. Item Description

Total

Amount of

Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward $ 636,382 636,382

Pnge 20 -Resident Care Supplies ***

27. 20 Sat Prescription Drugs $ 269,569 269,569

28. 20 Sd Ambulance/Limousine $ 9,084 9,084

29, 20 Sf X-rays, etc $ 13,228 13,228

30. 20 Sh Laboratory $ 34,721 34,721

31. Medical Supplies $

32. 20 Set Oxygen (non emergency) $ 6,008 6,008

33. Occupational Therapy $

34. Other -See Attached Schedule $ 52,163 52, 163

Page 22 -Maintenance acrd Prope~~t~~

35. Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation

See Attached Schedule $

36. Depreciation on Unallowable

Motor Vehicles $

37. Unallowable Property and Real

Estate Taxes $

38. Rental of Building Space or Rooms $

39. Other -See Attached Schedule $

Page 27 -Insurance

40, Mortgage Insurance $

41. Property Insurance $

Ot/per - Miscell~cneous

42. Other -Indirect $

43. Interest Income on Account Rec. $

44. Other - Miscellaneous Administrative $

45. Management Fees Direct $

46. Management Fees Indirect $

47. Other -Direct $ 14,961 14,961

Noi For Profit Providers Only

48. Building/Non Movable Eq. Depreciation

Unallowable Building Interest

fee Attached Schedule $

49. TotalAmount ofDecre~~se (Items 1 -48) $ 1,036,1 t6 1,036,116

*** Items billed directly to Depvtment of Social Services ancVor Health Services in CT, or other states, Medicare, vid private-pay residents. Identify

separately by category as indicated on Page 20.



Attachment Page 2A~ttachment Page 29

Schedule of Other Ancillary Costs

Pace Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Saecifvl

20 Si Cable Television Disallowance (See Attached) $ 199

2U SI IV Therap Ex ense 25,555

20 51 Su lies Patient Personal 1,487

20 Sl Nursing E ui ment Med A 18,035

20 51 Equi ment Rental Relating to Occu ational Therap (See Attached 6,887

Total Other Ancillary Costs $ 52,163 $ - $

Schedule of Excess n~fovable equipment Depreciation

Page Ref Line Rci' Description CCNH ItHIVS (~pecrty)

Total Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation $ - $ - $

Schedule o1'Other Property Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RIjNS (Specify)

Total Other Pro~rerty Adjustments $ - $ - $ -

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of Other -Indirect Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description Cl:ivH xti ivy (J~OCIiy~



age

Total Other Adjustments $ - $ - $ -

Schedule of Other - Nliseellaneous Administrative Adjustments

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Other Adjustments $ - $ ~ ~

29



Schedule of Other -Direct Adjustments Attachment Pace 29

Page Ref t~inc Ref Description CCNH RHNS (~pec~ty)

30 iV 8 Reimbursements for Workers Comp Grant I Union $ 14,961

Total Other Adjustments $ 14,961 $ - $

Schedule of Unallowable Building Interest

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Unallowable Building Interest ~ $ $



West Hartford Health Care

OT Therapy Equipment Renta! Disallowance

September 30, 2019

# of Treatments Page 9 Percentage

Physical Therapy 15,464 47.59%

Occupational Therapy 17,031 52.41% {a}

32,495 100.00%

Therapy Equipment Rental Ng. 20 /Line Sj 13,140 {b}

Pg. 29a

OT Equipment Rental Disallowed r~. 2~ :~tra~nm~nc 6,887 {a} x {b}



West Hartford Health Care 2019 Cost Report

Disallowance Schedule for Cable TV

9/30/2019

Total Cable TV Expense

Monthly Allowable amount

Months in Cost Report Year

Total Allowable Cost

Partial Year Cost Report (365 out of 365 Days)

Days in Cost Report Year

Partial Yeac Allowable °/o

Revised Allowable Cost

Disallowed Cable TV

Amount

3,799 TB Linked

$ 300

12

$ 3,600

$ 365

365

100,00%

3,600

$ 199

Pg. 29b



Stake of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-30 Rev.l 012005

F. Statement of Revenue
Name of Facility License No.
Brookview Corporation d/h/a West Hartfi 1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

30 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

L Resident Room, Board &Routine Care Revenue

1. a. Medicaid Residents (CT only) $ 17,563,290 17,563,290

b, Medicaid Room and Board Contractual Alloy-vance ** $ (7,869,221) (7,869,221)

2. a. Medicaid (All other• states) $

h. Other Slates Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $

3. a. Medicare Residents (a(! incla~sive) $ 1,701,642 1,701,642

b. Medicare Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ 190,931 190,931

4. a. Private-Pay Residents and Other $ 3,436,137 3,436,137

b. Private-Pay Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (242.,7391 (242.7391

iI. Other Resident Revenue

1, a. Prescription Drugs -Medicare $ 166,430 166,430

b. Prescription Drugs -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (165,640) (165,640)

a Prescription Drugs -Non-Medicare $ 157,827 157,827

d. Prescription Drugs -Non-Medicare Conh~actual Allowance ** $ (157,827) (157,827)

2, a. MEdical Supplies -Medicare $

b. Medical Supplies -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

c. Medical Supplies -Non-Medicare $

d. Medical Supplies -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

3: a. Physical Therapy -Medicare $ 222,884 222,884

b. Physical Therapy- Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (135,835) (135,835)

c. Physical Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 180,373 180,373

d. Physical Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (181,436) (181,436)

4. a. Speech "Therapy -Medicare $ 155,514 155,514

b. Speech Therapy -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (91,892) (91,892)

c. Speech Therapy - N0n-Medicare $ 86,260 x6,26u

d. Speech Therapy - N0n-Medicare Contract~ial Allowance ** $ (79,578) (79,578)

5. a. Occupational Therapy -Medicare $ 245,456 245,456

b. Occupational 'therapy -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (235,933) (235,933)

c. Occupational Therapy - N0n-Medicare $ 212,380 212,380

d. Occupational Therapy - N0n-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (131,217) (131,217)

6. a. Other (Specify) -Medicare $ 17 17

b. Other (Specify) - N0n-Medicare $ (66,524) (66,524)

III. Total Resident Revenue (Section I. thru Section Il.) $ 14.961.299 14.961.299

IV. Other Revenue*

1. Meals sold to guests, employees &others $

2. Rental of t•ooms to non-residents $

3. Telephone $

~d. Rental of'Television and Cable Services $

5. Interest Income (Specify) $

6. Private Duty Nurses' Fees $

7. Barber, Coffee, Beauty and Gift shops $

8. Other (Specify) $ 15,561 15,561

Y. Total Otlrer Revenue (l thru 8) $ 15,561 15,561

V/. Total All Revenue (III +V) $ 14,976,860 14,976,860

* Facilih~ should oJj=sei the appropri~le expense on Pnge 28 or Page 29 of the Cosl Reporl.

* * Fncili7y should ~ epo~7 a!1 conh•nclaal nlloivances and/or payee discointls.



Attachment Page 30

Schedule of Other Resident Revenue -Medicare

Related Exp

~..a n...,.. ~...:,... (~~'nrH a►IN.0 (Snecifvl

30 II ba Lab Medicare A $ 20,940
3U li 6a Allow Lab MCR A (20,940)
30 II 6a X-ray Medicare A 6,216
30 II 6a Allow X-ra MCR A (6,216)

30 Il 6a Allow Pharmacy MCR B ~ ~
Total Other Resident Revenue -Medicare $ 1 ~ $ - $

Schedule of Other Non-n9edicam Resident Revenue

Related tixp

n..c .,......a...:,... CCNII RFlNS (Soecifv)

30 1166 Lab Insurance Other $ 21,401

30 II 66 Allow Lab Insurance Other (21,401)

30 II 6b X-ray Insurance Other 6,020

30 L16b Allow X-ra Insurance Other 6,020

30 II 6b Retro Ancillaries (66,524)
Total Other Resident Revenue $ (66,524 $ - ~ -

[Merest Income

Schedule of Other Revenue

Account

rrNu RFINS (Soecifv)
.. b. .~.

30 1V 3 Class Action Settlement Relating to PY $ 600

30 1V A Reimbursements for Workers Com Grant /Union (Disallowed on P 29a) 14,961

Total Other Revenue $ 15,561 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-31 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet

Name of Facility

Broolcview Corporation d/b/a West Har

License No.

1057
Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

31 ~ 37

Account Amount
Assets

A. Current Assets

1. Cash (on hand anc~ in banl~s) $ 528, l 30

2. Resident Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance for Bad Debts) $ 3,470,359

3. Other Accounts Receivable (Excluding Owners or Related Parties) $

4 Inventories $ 87,844

5. Prepaid Expenses

a. Prepaid Insurance 51,405

$ 65,821

b. Prepaid Real/Property Taxes 2,251

c. Prepaid Other 12,165

d. See Schedule

6. Interest Receivable $

7. Medicare Final Settlement Receivable $

8. Other Current Assets (itemize)
Due from F3rool<vie~~~ Realty 2,828

$ 2,828

See Schedule

A-9. Total Curre~~tAssets (Lines Al thru 8) $ 4,154,982

B. Fixed Assets
1 : f ,~n~l $

2, Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net

$

3, Buildings *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net

$

4. Leasehold Improvements *Historical Cost 3,356,497

Accum. Depreciation 2,267,078 Net

$ 1,089,419

5. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 257,153

Accum. Depreciation 144,849 Net

$ 112,304

6. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 1,505,628

Accum. Depreciation 1,153,868 Net

$ 351,760

7. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net

$

8. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $

9. Other Fixed Assets (itemize)

F/S vs C/R NBV

See Schedule

(42,367)

1

$ (42,366)

B-1 0. Total Fixed Assets (Lines B 1 thru 9) $ 1 511 117

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on ~ca~~„~ ror~ifo~~~~~,•~~,o „ea~~age>

Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).
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State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-32 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility

Brookview Cor oration d/b/a West Hart

License No.

1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

32 ~ 37

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward:$ 5,666,099

C. Leasehold or like property recorded for Equity Purposes.

1. Land $

2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

3. Buildings *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

4, Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

5. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

6. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

7. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $

C-8 Tota! Leasehold or Lilce Properties (Cl thru 7) $

D. Investment and Other Assets

1. Deferred Deposits $

2, Escrow Deposits $

3. Organization Expense *Historical Cost

Accum. Gepreciaiior~ ?~~~ ~

4. Goodwill (Purchased Only) $

5. Investments Related to Resident Care (itemize) $

6. Loans to Owners or Related Parties (itemize) $

Name and Address Amount Loan Date

_..
7, Other Assets (itemize) $

See Schedule

D-8. Totallnvestments and Other Assets (Lines DI thru 7) $

D-9. Total All Assets (Lines A9 + B 10 + C8 + D8) $ 5,666,099

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-33 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility
Brookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford H

License No,
1057

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of

33 ~ 37

Account Amount
Liabilities

A. Current Liabilities

1. Trade Accounts Payable $ 715,096
2. Notes Payable (itemize)

Capital Lease Payable 1,280

$ 1,280

See Schedule

3. Loans Payable for Equipment (Current portion) (itemize ~) $

Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due

4. Acc:'~aed Pay?'oll (Fa.~1~.~i„P ~f~~~er,c and/o~• Stockholders only) $ 500,795

5. Accrued Payroll (Owners and/or Stockholde~•s onl ~) $

6. Accrued Payt•oll Taxes Payable $ 11, l43

7. Medicare Final Setflement Payable $

8. Medicare Current Financing Payable $

9. Mortgage Payable (Ct~~~r°ent Po~•tion) $

10. Interest Payable (Exclusive of Ovnne~° and/or Related Pay°ties) $

1 1. Acc~~ued Income Taxes* $

1 2. Other Current Liabilities (itemize)

Credit Balance Liabilities 448,023 Accrued Pension 49,239

$ 648,734

Due to Cash Resident Funds 83,893 nccrued Accounting 14,875

Univest Lease 26,250 Accrued Insurance Finan~ 26,460

P1R Pension Employee (6) See Scl~edulc

Am13. Total CarrrentLiabilities (Lines Al thru 12) $ 1,877,048

* Business Income Tax (not that withheld from employees), Attach copy of owner's Federal Income (cu~•,y i'oiu~,j~,~•ti~~~~~•~t ~o „~,~~~~~~g~)

Tax Return.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-34 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility License No.

B~•oolcview Co~pocation d/b/a West Hartfor 1057

Report foc Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

34 ~ 37

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward: 1,877,048

Liabilities (cont'd)

B, Long-Term Liabilities

1. Loans Payable-Eq~iipment (itemize) $

Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due

2, Mortgages Payable $

3. Loans from Owners or Related Parties (itemize) $ 635,987

Name and Address of Lender Amount Loan Date

Due to Avon E-lealth Care 635,987

4. Other• Long-Term Liabilities (itemize) $

See Schedule

B-5. Total Long-Terns Liabilities (Lines Bl thru 4) $ 635,987

C, Total All Liabilities (Lines A-13 + B-5) $ 2 513 035



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-35 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Reserves and Net Worth.

Name of Facility

Brool<view Corporation d/b/a West Ha

License No.
1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

35 ~ 37

Account Amount

A. Reserves

1 , Reserve for value of leased land $

2. Reserve for depreciation value of leased buildings and appurtenances

to be amortized $

3. Reserve for depeeciation value of leased personal property (Equity) $ 809,012

4. Reserve for leasehold real properties on which fair rental value is based $

5. Reserve fo~~ funds set aside as donor restricted $

6. Total Reserves $ 809,012

B. Net Worth

1. Owner's Capital $

2. Capital Stocic $ 391,000

3. Paid-in Surplus $

4. Treasury Stocl< $

5. Cumulated Earnings $ 1,955,631

6. Gain or Loss for Period ]0/1/2018 thru 9/30/2019 $ (2,579)

7. Total Net Worth $ 2,344,052

C. ~'oPallZeserves and Net Worth $ 3,153,064

D. Total Liabilities, Reserves, and Net Worth $ 5,666,099



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-36 Rev. 6/95

H. Changes in Total Net Worth

Name of Facility

Broolcview Cor oration d/b/a West Hart

License No,

1057

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

36 37

Account Amount

A. Balance at End of Prior' Period as shown on Report of 09/30/2018 $ 2,346,631

B. Total Revenue (F~°om Statement of Revenue Page 30) $ 14,976,860

C. Total Expenditures (Fro» Stalemen/ ofFx enditu~°es Page 27) $ 14,979,439

D. Net Income or Deficit $ (2,579)

E. Balance $ 2,344,052

F. Additions

1, Additional Capital Contributed (itemize )

Total Expenses Per Page 27 $15,128,509

F/S vs C/R Depreciation (149,070)

Total F/S Expenses $14,979,439

2. Other (itemize )

F-3. Total Additions $

G. Deductions

i . craw ii ~ 5 ~i vwncrsi ~ era~o, s; Partners (S~eci~~ } $

Name and Address (No., Cil ,State, Zip) Title Amount

2. Other• Withdrawin s(S ecify) $

Pur ose Amount

3. Total Deductions $

H. Balance catEncl of Period 09/30/19 $ 2,344,052

"~ PP Balance includes PP Adjustment of ($60,904)



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-37 Rev. 9/2002

I. Preparer's/Reviewer's Certification

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of
Brookview Corporation d/b/a West 1057 9/30/2019 37 37

Check appropriate category

Q Chronic and Convalescent Nursing ~ Rest Home with Nursing ❑ (Specify)
Home only (CCNH) Supervision only (RHN5)

Preparer/Reviewer Certification

I have prepared and reviewed this report and am familiar with the applicable regulations governing its preparation. I
have read the most recent Federal and State issued field audit reports for the Facility and have inquired of appropriate

personnel as to the possible inclusion in this report of expenses which are not reimbursable under the applicable
regulations. All non-reimbursable expenses of which t am aware (except those expenses known to be automatically
removed in the State rate computation system) as a result of reading reports, inquiry or other services performed by me

are properly reported as such in this report on Pages 28 and 29 (adjustments to statement of expenditures). Further, the

data contained in this report is in agreement with the books and records, as provided to me, by the Facility.

S' ature f reparer Title Date Signed

1J C° t P-A-~- ' 17 '~,~

Printed Name of Preparer

Matthew S. Bavolacl<

Addre: Address ~ Piwiie Nu«il~ei

555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511 203-781-9600

Contacted Person Regarding Additional Information Needed Regarding This Report Phone Number

Russell Schwartz 860-673-2521

Contact Email Address

russell.schwartz@sbcglobal.net

State of Connecticut 2019 Annual Cost Report Version 13.1



~'
,:.

ADVISORY a. CONSULTING

ACCOUNTANTS' CONSULTING REPORT

Management is responsible for the accompanying Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility (the "Cost

Report") for• Br•ookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health &Rehabilitation Center for the year ended

September 30, 2019, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have prepared the Cost Repo~~t in

accordance with the Ame►•ican Institute of Certified Public Accountants' Statements on Standards for
Consulting Services. The Cost Report was prepared in conformity with regulations prescribed by The State
of CT Department of Social Services (DSS) fl~om data provided to us by the manage►nent of West Hartford
Health &Rehabilitation Center•. We did not audit or review the Cost Report included in the accompanying
prescribed form, nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness
of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor
provide any form of assurance on the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form.

Management is responsible for maintaining its records in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America and in accordance with reimbursement regulations set forth by
DSS. Management is also responsible for. designing, implementing, and maintaining internal conh~ol
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial data and supplemental information included
in the Cost Report.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of tine management of West Hartford Health &
Rehabilitation Center and DSS and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these
specinea panties.

MARCUM LLP

New Haven, CT
January 14, 2020

M/~1RCUMGROUP
M EMBER

Marcum «P ~ 555 Long Wharf Drive ~ 8th Floor ~ New Haven, Connecticut 06511 ~ Phone 203.781.9600 ~ Fax 203.781.9601 a wWwe9~~rcalla'llpeCo~l



`I ~ ~ ~
This checklist is not required to be submitted with the Annual Report

FaClllty NatlleBrookview Corporation d/b/a West Hartford Health &Rehabilitation Center

Complete the following check list. Provide an explanation for anv "No" answers. Attach
additional sheets to explain further, if necessary.

Yes No
1. Have all related parties been properly disclosed on Pages 4, 1 1, 12, 14, 17 and 21?

Explanation:

Yes No
2. Are the methods of allocating costs consistent with prior year? If not, explain the

reporting change.
Explanation:

Yes No
3. Are costs allocated based on the methods prescribed on Page 5 of the Annual

Report? If not, provide the basis of your allocation.
Explanation:

Yes No
~ 4. Do equipment leases listed on Page 6 agree with equipment leases reported on Page

22, Line 5e? If not, state where these costs are included in the Annual Report.
E~planatdon:

Page l of 4



Yes No
5. Do accounting and legal fees reported on Page 7 agree with Page 15, Lines 1 d and

1 e, respectively?
Explanation:

Yes No
6.

Explanation:

During cost year, did you report all certified bed changes on Page 9? Do the bed
change dates agree to the license issued by the Department of Health?

Yes No
7.

Explanation:

If there has been a change in Administrators, have the dates of employment and
applicable hours for each Administrator been reported on Page 12?

Yes No
8, Have hours been reported for all expenses claimed on Page 13? Hours must be

actual rather than estimated.
Explanation:

Yes No
9. Has resident day user fee expense been properly reported on Page 15, Line lk3?

Explanation:

~'e~ I~10

Explanation:

10. Have purchased services greater than $10,000 reported on Pages 16, 18, l9, 20

and 22 been detailed on Page 2l?
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Yes No
1 1. Have the dietary and laundry questionnaires on Pages 18 and 19 been completed?

Explanation:

Yes No
12. Has the personal use portion of automobile expense been disallowed, including,

depreciation, lease payments, insurance and taxes?
Explanation:

Yes No
13. Does historical cost and acc~m~ulated depreciation of all assets reported on Pages

23 and 24 roll forward from the prior cost year?
Explanation:

Yes No
~ 14. Does the net book value of all assets reported on Pages 23 and 24 agree with the

net book value reported on Pages 31 and 32?
Explanation:

Yes No
15. Has asset useful life been reported in accordance with the 2013 edition of the

American Hospital Association guidelines?

Explanation:

Yes 110

Explanation:

16. Have all assets been categorized between movable and fixed in accordance with

the 2013 edition of the American Hospital Association guidelines?

Page 3 of 4



Yes No
17. Have all contractual allowances been properly reported on Page 30?

Explanation:

Yes No
18. Were all discrepancies on the Error Page addressed?

Explanation:

Yes No
19. Have Pages l and 37 been signed? Cost reports wzthout «signet/Page 1 acid 37

will not be accepted.
Explanation:

Yes No
20. Have detailed schedules been provided for all "other" line items, fixed asset and

movable equipment additions? If detail is not provided, appropriate
disallowances will be made.

L~:~~a~a~i~n:

Yes No
21. Have all costs associated with non-nursing home businesses (i.e., Adult Daycare,

Meals on Wheels, Outpatient Therapy Services, etc,) been disallowed on Pages 28
and/or 29 of the Annual Report?

Explanation:

Yes No

~~

Explanation:

22. Has all required documentation been submitted to the Annual Report review and

audit contractor?
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